
(Enlnraftfl #iate CU ârl r̂s 
(UnUegp Mullrtm

Series XVI MARCH 30, 1917 Number 12

THE SUMMER TERM
1917

SIX WEEKS 
JUNE 18 TO JULY 27, 1917

Published Quarterly by S tate Teachers College, Greeley, Colorado 
Entered as Second Class M atter a t the Postoffice a t Greeley, 

Colorado, under the Act of March 1, 1879



The Calendar

June 18, Monday, Registration Day for the Summer Term.
June 19, Tuesday, Recitations begin.
Ju ly  4, Wednesday, Independence Day.
Ju ly  27, Friday, The Summer Convocation. The conferring

of Diplomas and Degrees, and the close of the Summer 
Term.

Certificates of High School Graduation

S tuden ts  enrolling for the  f i rs t  t im e in the  College and those whose 
admission to the  College has not yet been formally a rranged  m ust show 
a certif icate  of graduation  from an acceptable  high school. T his  ce r­
ti f ica te  must cover a t  least fifteen units.

S tuden ts  not high school g radua tes  will be enrolled in th e  School of 
Reviews or in the  Ungraded School for Adults. See Page 35.



A nnouncem ents and C atalog  
of C ourses

FOR THE

SUMMER TERM
1917

SIX WEEKS 
JUNE 18 TO JULY 27

S ta te  T eack ers  College
GREELEY, COLORADO



2 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENTS

Advanced Standing
Those who expect to attend the Summer School of Colorado 

State Teachers College, and who desire advanced standing, should 
write for application blanks for advanced standing at their 
earliest convenience, and should return these as soon as possible 
together with credentials to the College, so that they may be 
considered before the opening of the summer session. I t is ex­
ceedingly important that full credentials, relative to all the work 
for which credit is expected, be forwarded. This saves the stu­
dent much delay and inconvenience.

Practice Teaching in the Training School

Students who expect to teach in the Training Department, 
either the Elementary School or High School, during the summer 
session, are asked to correspond with the College before the 
opening of the term.

Reduced Railroad Rates
Reduced rates on all roads have been arranged for as follows:
Open rate of one and one-third fare for the round trip apply 

through from the following territory:
A. T. & S. F. Ry.—Points south of Denver to and includ­

ing Pueblo, Colo., Canon City branch; also from 
TWnidad, Colo.

Colo. & So. Ry.—All points in Colorado.
Colo. Midland Ry.—All points in Colorado.
C. C. & C. S. Ry.—All points in Colorado.
D. & R. G. Ry.—All points in Colorado.
Midland Terminal Ry.—All points in Colorado.
Union Pacific—All points in Colorado.

DATES OF SALE—June 16, 17 and 18, 1917.
FINAL RETURN LIMIT—July 28, 1917.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 3

THE FACULTY
J o h n  G r a n t  C rab be, A.B., A.M., Pd.M., Pd.D., LL.D President

F r a n c e s  L o r e n z o  A b b o t t ,  B.S., A.M., Professor of Physical 
Science.

S a m u e l E. A b b o t t ,  M.D., Director of Physical Education.
L e y e r e t t  A l l e n  A d am s, A.B., A.M., Ph.D., Professor of Biology.
L e l a  A u lt m a n ,  Pd.B., Pd.M., Training Teacher, F irst Grade.
G e o r g e  A. B a r k e r ,  M.S., Professor of Geology, Physiography, and 

Geography.
J ohn R. B ell, Ph.B., A.M., D.Litt., Principal of High School. 

Professor of Secondary Education.
R a e  E. B la n c h a r d ,  A.B., High School Preceptress. Instructor in 

Literature and English.
C h a r le s  J o s e p h  B l o u t ,  A.B., A.M., Instructor in Chemistry, High 

School.
A l b e r t  P r a n k  C a r te r ,  A.B., M.S., Librarian. Professor of Library 

Science.
M a b e l C o c h r a n , Teacher in Demonstration School.
M a r y  E. C o c h r a n , Assistant Librarian.
J e a n  C ro sb y , A.B., Instructor in History, High School.
A l l e n  C ro ss , A.B., Ph.M., Professor of Literature and English.
G r a c e  C u sh m a n , Ph.B., Assistant Librarian. Instructor in Library 

Science.
E m m a C. D u m k e , A.B., Instructor in High School Reading and 

Modern Foreign Languages.
E d w in  S t a n t o n  D u P o n c e t ,  A.B., Ph.D., Professor of Modern 

Foreign Languages.
G eo rg e  W i l l i a m  F i n l e y ,  B.S., Professor of Mathematics.
A m y  R a c h e l  F o o t e ,  A.B., Training Teacher, Sixth Grade.
C h a r le s  M. F o u l k ,  Pd.B., Assistant in Manual Training.
G e o r g e  E a r l  F r e e la n d ,  A.B., A.M., Principal of the Elementary 

School.
H e l e n  G ilp in -B r o w n , A.B., Dean of Women.
J e n n y  L in d  G r e e n , A.B., Training Teacher, Seventh Grade.
S a m u e l M ilo  H a d d e n , Pd.B., A.B., A.M., Dean of Practical Arts. 

Professor of Industrial Education.
J a m e s  H a r v e y  H a y s , A.B., A.M., Dean of the College, and Profes­

sor of Latin and Mythology.



4 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

J a c o b  D a n i e l  H e i lm a n , A.B., Ph.D., Professor of Psychology and 
Child Study.

L u c i l l e  G. H ild e b r a n d , A.B., BE., Instructor in Latin and Mathe­
matics, High School.

A g n e s  H o lm e s , Pd.M., Assistant in Industrial Arts.
W a l t e r  F. I s a a c s , B.S., Professor of Fine and Applied Arts.
J o h n  C. J o h n s o n ,  A.B., M.S., Assistant Professor of Biology.
--------------------------------- , Training Teacher, Kindergarten.
J o h n  C la r k  K e n d e l ,  A.B., Director an d  Professor of Public 

School Music.
E l i z a b e t h  H a y s  K e n d e l ,  Pd.B., Pd.M., A.B., Training Teacher, 

F ifth  Grade.
M a r g a r e t  J o y  K e y e s , A.B., Assistant in Physical Education and 

Dramatic Interpretation.
M e r le  K is s ic k , A.B., Ph.B., Director an d  Professor of Household 

Arts.
J. H o r a c e  K r a f t ,  A.B., B.S., Director and Professor of Agricul­

ture.
C e l ia  L a w le r ,  Pd.M., A.B., Instructor in Education and Sociology.
N e l l i e  B e ld e n  L a y to n , Pd.M., Assistant in Music, Piano.
B e r t h a  M a r k le y ,  Pd.B., Pd.M., Training Teacher, Eighth Grade.
T h o m a s C. M c C r a c k e n , A.B., A.M., Dean of the Graduate College. 

Professor of the Science and A rt of Education.
J o h n  T. M c C u n n if f ,  Pd.M., A.B., Assistant Professor of Indus­

trial Arts. Printing and Mechanical Drawing.
L u c y  M c L a n e , A.B., Instructor in English, High School.
G u rd o n  R a n so m  M i l l e r ,  Ph.B., A.M., Ph.D., Dean of the Senior 

College. Professor of Sociology and Economics.
W il l ia m  B a r n a r d  M o o n e y , Pd.B., A.B., A .M ., Oirector of Exten­

sion Service. Professor of School Administration.
W il l ia m  B. P a g e , M.D., Assistant Librarian.
H e l e n  P a y n e ,  B.S., Director and Professor, Home Economics.
A d d iso n  L e r o y  P h i l l i p s ,  A.B., Professor of English.
E d g a r  D u n n in g t o n  R a n d o lp h , A.B., A.M., Professor of Sociology.
F l o r e n c e  R e d ife r , A.B., Instructor in Household Science.
F r ie d a  B. R o h r , Pd.M., A.B., Training Teacher, F ifth  Grade.
L i l a  M. R o se , Assistant in Music.
G la d y s  I r e n e  S c h a r f e n s t e in ,  Ph.B., Instructor in Household 

Science and Arts.
M a x  S h e n c k ,  Book Binding.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 5

J o s e p h  H e n r y  S h r ib e r ,  A.B., Director of County School Adminis­
tration.

F r a n k  W. S h u l t i s ,  A.B., A.M., Professor of Business Education. 
B e l l a  B r u c e  S ib le y ,  Ph.B., Pd.M., A.B., Training Teacher, Second 

Grade.
E d w in  B. S m ith ,  B.S., A.M., Professor of History and Political 

Science.
F r a n c e s  T o b ey , B.S., A.B., Dean of the Junior College. Profes­

sor of Reading and Interpretation.
-—---------------------------- , Training Teacher, Third Grade.
C la r a  H a r r is o n  T o w n , B.S., Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Psychol­

ogy and Child Study.
J e n n ie  T r e s s e l ,  Assistant in Rural Education.
J e h u  B e n t o n  W h i t e ,  B.S., Professor of Commercial Work.
G r a c e  W ils o n ,  Pd.B., A.B., Assistant to the Dean of Women. 
F r a n k  L e e  W r ig h t ,  A.B., A.M., Professor of Education.

Special Faculty, Summer 1917
0. T. C o rso n , A.M., LL.D., Editor Ohio Education Monthly.
H e n r y  S. C u r t is ,  Ph.D., Former Secretary of the Playground As­

sociation of America and Inspector of the Playgrounds of 
the District of Columbia.

G. S t a n l e y  H a l l ,  Ph.D., LL.D., President of Clark University.
M. V. O ’S h e a ,  B.L., Professor of Education, University of Wiscon­

sin.
J a m e s  E. R u s s e l l ,  Ph.D., LL.D., Dean of Teachers College, Colum­

bia University.
S. C. S c h m u c k e r ,  Ph.D., State Normal School, West Chester, Pa. 
A. E. W in s h ip , LL.D., Journal of Education, Boston.

H . M. B a r r e t t ,  Principal East Side High School, Denver, Colo.
D. K . D u n t o n ,  Principal Pueblo High School, Pueblo, Colo. 
K a t h e r in e  A. F lo y d ,  Denver, Colo.
W. A. F r a n k s ,  Superintendent City Schools, Fort Morgan, Colo.
J. F. K e a t in g ,  Superintendent City Schools, Pueblo, Colo.
G eo rg e  R. M o m y er , Superintendent of City Schools, Lamar, Colo. 
J. R. M o rg a n , Superintendent City Schools, Trinidad, Colo.
T r u m a n  G. R eed , A.B.
M a r k  K. S w e a n y , Department of History, Colorado Springs, Colo. 
D. E. W e id m a n n , Superintendent City Schools, Montrose, Colo.

J. P. C u lb e r t s o n ,  Secretary to the President.
A. W. Y a ic h ,  Record Clerk.
R a lp h  S. B a ir d , Stenographer.



6 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

The Board of Trustees
H o n o r a b l e  G e o r g e  E. S u l l i v a n ,  Gunnison, term expires 1923
H o n o r a b l e  H e n r y  P. S t e e l e ,  Denver, term expires..................1923
H o n o r a b l e  H. Y. K e p n e r ,  Denver, term expires........................1921
H o n o r a b l e  G e o r g e  D. S t a t l e r ,  Greeley, term expires..............1921
Mrs. Mary C. C. B r a d f o r d ,  Denver, term expires....................... 1919
H o n o r a b l e  W i l l i a m  P. D u n l a v y ,  Trinidad, term expires 1919
Mrs. R o s e p h a  P u l f o r d ,  Durango, term expires........................... 1919

Officers of The Board of Trustees
H o n o r a b l e  H. V. K e p n e r ........................................................President
H o n o r a b l e  W i l l i a m  P. D u n l a v y ................................Vice-President
Mr. A. J. P a r k .......................................................................... Secretary

RETROSPECT AND PROSPECT

The Summer Term of State Teachers College has been a 
success from the beginning. In  1905 a small number of the fac­
ulty  were asked to work th ru  a six-weeks’ summer term. Two 
hundred students or so attended. From that time until the pres­
ent the number of instructors has been increased and the number 
of students attending has doubled and doubled until now more 
than a thousand regularly come to the school for the summer 
session.

Attendance
1910 443 1914 897
1911 . . 612 1915 1,035
1912 824 1916 . . . 1,076
1913 ,. . 864 1917, .. 9

A t present the regular faculty stays for the summer school, 
seventy in all, and ten or twelve of the leading superintendents 
and principals of the State are called in to assist in the courses 
in which they are expert. In addition to these the College em­
ploys several of the greatest men of the country to give courses 
of lectures, during the term.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 7

ATTRACTIVE FEATURES
The New Rocky Mountain National Park

For forty years “ Estes P a rk ,” a t the base of Long’s Peak, 
has been widely known thruout the nation as one of the grandest 
and most beautiful mountain resorts in North America. Thou­
sands of tourists have visited it annually, and it has come to 
be known among traveled people as superior to Yellowstone 
in all except the geysers. But the park has not been widely ad­
vertised ; no direct line of railroad goes to the p a rk ; the state 
has been slow to recognize its scenery as its most profitable 
commercial asset, and the nation has hardly been aware that 
there is anything west of the Alleghany mountains worth seeing 
except California. Notwithstanding the local and national in­
difference thousands have learned to come annually to the 
“ Rocky Mountain W onderland,” to live for a month or more 
under the blue sky and in the clear air of the high mountains. 
A series of great hotels and of less pretentious, but comfortable, 
rustic inns has grown up in the Park.

Finally, the grandeur of this ideal mountain section was 
made known to the English-speaking world th ru  the writings of 
the mountain guide and naturalist, Enos Mills, who turned lec­
turer and essayist just to publish his enthusiasm for this spot. The 
result of the publicity which he has given to the place th ru  his 
books, magazine articles and lectures, is th a t the United States has 
a t last made this wonderful stretch of snowy mountains “ The 
Rocky Mountain National P a rk .” Every student from the East 
or South or the plains country should arrange to spend at least 
a week-end from Friday afternoon to Monday morning in the 
Park. Commercial automobiles run to and from the Park  daily, 
charging a reasonable fare for small parties.

One goes from Greeley across the plains and low hills to 
Loveland, 22 miles. I t  is eight miles from Loveland to the 
opening of the Loveland Canon, where the Big Thompson 
River breaks thru  the first range of hills. The walls of this 
canon are clean cut, nearly 2,000 feet high and beautifully col­
ored. Altho almost unknown, this canon is as imposing as the 
much-advertised “ Royal Gorge.” From this point the road fol­
lows alongside the Thompson thru  groves of pine and under the 
shadows of wonderful geologic formations for twenty-five miles. 
Suddenly your car emerges from the confines of the rock walls 
and glides into the beautiful meadows of the Park—an ’deal 
scene of quiet and peace. But “ lift your eyes unto the h ills!”



8 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

They take your breath for a moment, for there they stand all 
about you, the eternal snow-covered hills, 14,000 feet high— 
Long’s Peak, Meeker, F la t Top, Ypsilon, and a dozen others. 
I t ’s a big place threaded by sixty miles or more of perfect roads, 
and with the meadows running up to the hills. Pines, spruces, 
rocks, bewildering grandeur, are everywhere. Cottages for sum­
mer dwellers are tucked in everywhere. Every sort of dwelling, 
from a tent sheet anchored to the side of an automobile to man­
sions and elegant hotels are to he seen. And up at Long’s Peak 
Inn you may be fortunate enough to catch a glimpse of, or get a 
word with, the young man who is the John Burroughs or John 
Muir of these mountains, the native naturalist, Enos Mills, 
and elegant hotels, are to be seen, and up a t Long’s Peak Inn

The College will co-operate with summer students in arrang­
ing for inexpensive trips over week ends in this Wonderland. 
Students can find inexpensive board and lodging in the public 
inns, or arrangements can he made to have a cabin and do their 
own cooking camp style.

Other Excursions

From Greeley there is an excellent opportunity on Saturdays 
and Sundays to take in a number of very interesting places, such 
as Estes Park, the new Rocky Mountain National Park, the great­
est piece of natural scenery possibly in the w orld ; the canons of 
the Poudre R iver; Eldora, the splendid Summer R esort; the Mof­
fat Road experiences; the great heronries on the Poudre and the 
P latte; the great irrigating center of the W est; fishing within 
two hours’ travel; and above all, the great Rocky Mountain 
Range—250 miles of snowy range in full view from the College 
Campus. Once during the term a railway excursion a t popular 
rates is arranged to take all who wish to go, into the heart of 
the high mountains. One excursion took the students up the 
“ Moffat R oad” to the summit of the Continental Divide, Corona, 
10,600 feet. Another was over the “ Switzerland T rail”  to E l­
dora. Still another was to the summit of P ike’s Peak. The stu­
dents in each summer session choose the destination for their 
own excursion. Small parties make shorter trips to points of 
interest, for study or pleasure, nearer Greeley. While there are 
many opportunities for recreation, the School is not offering its 
Summer Term as a holiday outing. The work is serious and ef­
fective, the entertainments and excursions being arranged at the 
end of the school week.

The Climate

Colorado sunshine is a proverb. The altitude of Greeley is 
one mile. The combination of a moderate elevation and sun­
shiny days produces an almost ideal condition for school_ work 
in summer. The middle of the day is usually warm, but in the



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 9

shade the tem perature is never unpleasant. The cool evenings 
are all that the student could desire. A humid, hot night is 
unknown.

The Opportunity
The holding of this summer term at Teachers College offers 

an excellent opportunity to those who have to teach. I t  enables 
one who teaches a full year to attend the College during the 
summer term, get credit for work done, and when sufficient 
credits are secured, to graduate from the school. The diploma 
granted is a license to teach in the public schools of Colorado 
for life. W ork may also be done toward securing the degrees, 
Bachelor of Arts in Education, and Master of Arts in Education. 
From five to twenty hours toward graduation may be earned in 
the summer term.

Location
Teachers College is located at Greeley, in Weld County, on 

the Union Pacific, the Colorado and Southern, and the Denver, 
Laramie and Northwestern Railways, fifty-two miles north of 
Denver. The city is in the valley of the Cache la Poudre River, 
one of the richest agricultural portions of the State. The streets 
are lined with trees, forming beautiful avenues. The elevation 
and distance from the mountains render the climate mild and 
healthful. The city is one of Christian homes, and contains 
churches of all the leading denominations. I t  is a thoroly prohi­
bition town. There are about 10,000 inhabitants.

Equipment
The institution is well equipped in the way of laboratories, 

libraries, gymnasiums, playgrounds, an athletic field, a rt collec­
tion, museums, and a school garden. The library has 40,000 
volumes bearing on the work of Teachers College. There is 
ample opportunity to work out subjects requiring library re­
search. There is a handicraft department connected with the 
library wherein a student may learn how to conduct a library. 
The gymnasium is well equipped with modern apparatus. Games 
of all sorts suitable for schools are taught.

Buildings
The buildings which are completed at the present time con­

sist of the administration building, the library building, the 
residence of the President, the training school and the industrial 
arts building. The main, or administration building, is 240 feet 
long and 80 feet wide. I t  has in it the executive offices, class­
rooms, and class museums. Its halls are wide and commodious 
and are occupied by statuary and other works of a rt which 
make them very pleasing.



10 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

The library is a beautiful building. The first floor is en­
tirely occupied by the library, consisting of more than forty 
thousand volumes. The furniture in the library is of light oak 
and harmonizes with the room in a most pleasing manner. The 
basement is occupied by committee rooms, text-book department, 
taxidermy shop, wild animal museum, ceramic museum, and 
the departments of geography and agriculture.

The Training School is a commodious building of red pressed 
brick similar in style to the administration building. In  its con­
struction no pains or expense have been spared to make it sani­
tary, fireproof, and in every possible way an ideal building for 
a complete graded school from the kindergarten to the high 
school inclusive.

The Simon Guggenheim Hall of Industrial Arts is a beauti­
ful structure in the classic style of architecture. I t  is constructed 
of gray pressed brick. I t  accommodates the departments of 
Manual Training and Art, including every branch of hand work 
and a rt training applicable to the highest type of public school 
of the present and immediate future. This building is a gift to 
the College from ex-Senator Simon Guggenheim.

The President’s House is on the campus among the trees. 
In  this beautiful home are held many social gatherings for stu­
dents during the school year.

Scope of the Summer Term Work
The work done during the summer term  is: The regular 

work arranged in courses, for which credit is given when com­
pleted, enabling teachers who cannot attend a t any other time 
than during the summer terms, to complete the course, get the 
diploma, which is a license to teach in the State for life, and 
receive the professional degrees. The work is arranged to en­
able graduates of State Teachers College, and others prepared to 
do so, to take up graduate work, whereby they may, during the 
summer terms, earn the higher degrees. The work is so a r­
ranged that persons who wish to pursue special lines of study 
may have the opportunity to do so. An opportunity is given to 
high school teachers to study from the pedagogical standpoint 
the subjects they are to teach.

An opportunity is given to principals and superintendents 
to study the educational problems which confront them in their 
daily work. An opportunity is given the rural teacher to study 
the problems peculiar to these schools. An opportunity is given 
to regular College students to make up their work when, thru 
sickness or otherwise, they have not been able to complete it 
satisfactorily during the regular year.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 11

History of the College
The State Normal School of Colorado was established by 

an Act of the Legislature in 1889. The first school year began 
October 6, 1890.

A t the beginning of the second year the school was reor­
ganized and the course extended to four years. This course ad­
m itted grammar school graduates to its freshman year, and 
others to such classes as their ability and attainm ent would al­
low.

A t a meeting of the Board of Trustees, June 2, 1897, a reso­
lution was passed admitting only high school graduates or those 
who have an equivalent preparation, and practical teachers. This 
policy makes the institution a professional school in the strict­
est sense.

The Legislature of 1910-11 passed a law which became ef­
fective August 4, 1911, giving the name “ The State Teachers 
College of Colorado ” to the School. Hereafter it will be known 
by tha t name.

Greeley
Greeley is a city of homes. I t  is the center of the great ag­

ricultural district of Colorado, and is fast becoming the com­
mercial center of Northern Colorado.

This is an ideal location for a summer school. The altitude 
of the city is near 5,000 feet, hence the nights are decidedly cool 
and the days are seldom uncomfortably warm.

The water supply of Greeley is obtained from the canon of 
the Cache la Poudre, forty  miles from Greeley, in the moun­
tains. From the canon it is taken into the settling basin, where 
the rougher foreign material is eliminated; from the settling 
basin it  is taken into the filter basin, where it is freed from all 
foreign m atter; from the filter basin it is taken to the distribut­
ing basin, from which it is distributed over the town. This 
water system cost the City of Greeley about $400,000.

The Campus
Surrounding the buildings is a beautiful campus of forty 

acres. I t  is covered with trees and grass, and dotted here and 
there with shrubs and flowers, which give it the appearance of a 
natural forest. During the summer, birds, rabbits, squirrels 
and other small animals make the campus their home, thus in­
creasing its value as a place of rest, recreation, or study.

During the summer and fall terms the faculty gives its even­
ing reception to the students on the campus. At this time it 
presents a most pleasing appearance, being lighted, as it then 
is, by electric lights and Japanese lanterns.

In  the rear of the buildings is a large playground, which 
covers several acres. In the southwestern portion of this play­
ground is a general athletic field, a complete view of which is



12 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

secured from a grandstand, which will accommodate more than 
a thousand spectators. On the portion of the grounds adjacent 
to the building there is a complete outdoor gymnasium. To the 
south of the buildings are located the tennis courts.

This is one of the most complete playgrounds west of the 
Mississippi, and when the present plans are fully realized it will 
be one of the best equipped and arranged grounds in the United 
States.

During the summer, courses on the organization of play­
grounds will be given, and demonstrations of how to carry out 
these courses in the public schools will be made on the campus.

Community Co-operation Plan
In March, 1915, the Council of Deans approved a plan in 

which provision was made for allowing students to go out to 
various organizations in the community to assist them in their 
undertakings. This plan was known as the Community Co-opera­
tion Plan. It was agreed to allow students regular College credit 
for acting as teachers, leaders, or directors of such groups as 
Boy Scouts, Girls’ Camp Fire, Boys’ Clubs, Girls’ Clubs, Sunday 
School Classes, Junior Christian Endeavor Societies, Junior Ep- 
worth Leagues, Sodalities, Children’s Choir or Orchestra, Modern 
Language Classes, Civic Training Classes for the Adult Alien, 
Story Telling Groups, and similar organizations.

The College was willing to inaugurate the plan because of 
its promise of usefulness both to the community and to the pros­
pective teacher. The plan will benefit the community by bring­
ing to organizations the assistance of well-trained College stu­
dents. The plan will be of vital aid to the student who is pre­
paring to be a teacher. I t  will give him an opportunity to study 
children at close range outside of the school room. He will have 
a richer understanding of social problems and be better able, 
to take a place of leadership in his community. All this will make 
a greater success possible for him and will extend his influence 
for good wherever he enters upon the work of teaching.

The College believes that the plan is worth while and hopes 
for its extension until all students may have had such training 
before going into actual work in the teaching profession.

Model classes in Sunday School teaching and modern lan­
guage teaching will be open to observation during the Summer 
Term in connection with the course, Education 44a. The work 
of these classes will indicate the type of teaching which is done 
by College students for credit under the Community Co-opera­
tion Plan.

Girls’ Camp Fire Movement
Something new, something big, something destined to grow! 

The Camp Fire Girls’ Movement is new, having been given 
definitely to the public, March 17, 1912. I t is already an organ-



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 13

ization large in numbers, having at the last Annual Report 5,848 
Camp Fires in good standing with a total membership of 85,988, 
an increase of 20,022 in one year. Emphasis is placed on the 
home, the out-of-doors, and the spirit of service. That the move­
ment is destined to grow, is shown by the recognition given it, 
not only in summer camps, but also in universities and colleges 
where the Camp Fire Girls’ work is beginning to be introduced 
into the curriculum. During the summer of 1916 the University 
of California provided such a course with marked success, and 
now Colorado State Teachers College is offering a similar oppor­
tunity.

The opportunity which the College will give this summer to 
those who wish to become Camp Fire guardians is an unusual 
one. For particulars see Department of Education, Course Edu­
cation 44b.

School Garden
One of the pleasing features of the spring, summer and fall 

sessions of the school is the school garden. This garden occupies 
several acres of ground and is divided into four units—the con­
servatory, the formal garden, the vegetable garden, and the 
nursery. From the conservatory the student passes in to the large 
formal garden, where all kinds of flowers, old and new, abound. 
Here may be found the first snow-drop of early March and the 
last aster of late October. From the formal garden we pass to 
the school garden proper. Here in garden and nursery the stu­
dent may dig and plant, sow and reap, the while gathering that 
knowledge, that handicraft, that is essential in the teaching of a 
most fascinating subject of the up-to-date school—gardening.

The Conservatory
The greenhouse is one of the best equipped of its kind in the 

United States. After a hard day’s work it is a rest and an in­
spiration to visit this beautiful conservatory. Here hundreds 
of varieties of flowers are kept blooming all winter, and the 
early spring flowers and vegetables are started for the spring 
planting.

Fees and Expenses
Board and Room. Table board costs from $2.50 to $4.00 per 

week. Room rent costs $8.00 to $10.00 per month. Rooms equip­
ped for light housekeeping from $6.00 to $10.00 per month.

Fees. Each student pays a fee of $25.00 for the six weeks.
Tuition. Non-residents of Colorado pay $5.00 in addition 

to fees.
Library Deposit. A deposit of $2.00 is charged for library 

privileges. This deposit is returned at the time the student with­
draws from school.



14 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE
Summary. Total Expenses for the six w eeks:

Board ............................................ $21.00 to $24.00
Boom R e n t ..................................  12.00 to 15.00
Fees ..............................................  25.00 to 25.00

Total  $58.00 to $64.00

Admission to General Lectures
Students of the College are admitted to the General Lectures 

by showing their P resident’s Admission card; those outside of the 
College who desire to attend the Lectures may do so either by 
purchasing single admission tickets a t 25 cents each or by secur­
ing a course ticket for $2.50 from the Secretary of the Board of 
Trustees, Administration Building.

General and Special Lectures
The Summer School promises to be the most interesting and 

valuable session the institution has ever given the teachers of the 
West. This is claiming a great deal for it in view of the fact 
that previous sessions have been universally commended for their 
superior value to teachers. The general lectures, which have been 
a feature of the summer sessions since 1910, are going to be uni­
versally attractive this year. These lectures are to be given by 
men whose educational visions are large and whose messages 
will come from hearts filled with a firm belief that education 
has a great mission in this modern world.

Professor M. V. O’Shea of the University of Wisconsin re­
turns to us this summer. He has lectured at our summer ses­
sions several times, and we are looking forward to the good 
things he will give. He is practical and forceful. Few men 
have exerted greater influence on American education.

List of Lectures
(a) Every Day Traits of Human Nature.
(b) The Trend of the Teens.
(c) The Child as Heir of the Past.
(d) How Words Get Meaning.
(e) Seeing and Believing.
(f) Dynamic Leading.
(g) Nervous Friction in Modern Life: Causes and

Remedies.
(h) W hat Development Means.
(i) Measurement of Intelligence.
(j) Modern Mysteries.

> Five of these lectures will be given at the general lecture 
period and five in an afternoon.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 15

Conference Class: Social Development and Education.
Dean James E. Russell of Teachers College, Columbia Uni­

versity, was at one time a member of the faculty of the Univer­
sity of Colorado. I t was no easy m atter to persuade him to come 
to us for a week. His residence and study abroad will qualify 
him to speak to us on the subjects he has chosen. The teacher
who hears Dean Russell is going to be better qualified to do the
work society expects of him.

List of Lectures
(a) Relation of Individual to the State.
(b) The German Method of Training for Citizenship.
(c) The English Ideal of Citizenship.
(d) The American Situation.
(e) W hat Shall We Do About It?

Conference Class : Discussions on the above lectures.
Samuel C. Schmucker will be with us three weeks. He is 

the thoro-going scientist who makes it possible for the unscien­
tific listener not only to understand science but to enjoy it. If  
he can’t  make you understand by the use of words how a cater­
pillar crawls along a leaf eating as it goes, he will make you 
visualize the creature, by himself im itating it. For him tru th  
does not clash with truth. The tru ths of science are in accord 
with other universal truths. All this he has the power of making 
clear to a general audience.

List of Lectures
(a) The Nature Lovers’ Spirit.
(b) Needless Fears.
(c) The Real Purpose of Nature Study.
(d) The Place of Nature Study in the Course.
(e) W hat Next?

Conference Class: Discussions on the above lectures.
Dr. E. A. Winship, Editor of the New England Journal of 

Education, is probably the most widely-known educator in this 
country. He knows the educational problems of America and the 
specific problems of a large number of local school communities. 
He expresses his views sympathetically, but fearlessly and vig­
orously. As a lecturer and as the Editor of the Journal of Edu­
cation he has exerted great influence on the educational policies 
of our nation.

List of Lectures
(a) The Teachers’ Budget.
(b) Educational Investment and Dividends.
(c) Soloists and Socialists.
(d) Nature vs. Human Nature.
(e) Culture vs. Agriculture.



1 6 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

Conference Class:
(a) Making Boys Manly.
(b) Making Girls Womanly.

Dr. 0 . T. Corson is an Ohio educator. He began his work as 
a teacher in the rural schools of that state and advanced rapidly 
until he became commissioner of Public Schools of that state in 
1892. He served his state in this capacity six years. In 1898 
he became the editor of the Ohio Educational Monthly, the old­
est and one of the most influential educational journals in Amer­
ica. Pie has done great work in the cause of education as a 
teacher, as an administrator, and as an editor. Those who were 
fortunate enough to hear him at a general session of the Depart­
ment of Superintendence at Kansas City this year will testify 
to his greatness of soul, and to his keenness of insight into modern 
educational ideals and practices.

List of Lectures
(a) The Largest Factor in the Improvement of Schools.
(b) Cultivation of Personality.
(c) Co-operation—Teachers with Pupils.
(d) Co-operation—Teachers with One Another.
(e) Originality in the Teacher.

Conference Class:
(a) The F irst Day in School.
(b) The Language of Pupils.
(c) School Discipline.
(d) and (e) Hindrances to Study.

President G. Stanley Hall of Clark University, the father of 
experimental psychology in America, and a leader in the modern 
phases of that subject in the world today, is to be in our Summer 
School again. A glance at his subjects show that he is going to 
deal with matters in the field of psychology and education that 
are of primal significance to the modern teacher and student. 

List of Lectures
(a) Some Educational Results of this War.
(b) Tests, Standards, Scales and New Studies of Char­

acter and Human Nature.
(c) The Pawlow School and the New Psychology of

Goods and Eating.
(d) Psychoanalysis and the Unconscious.
(e) New Light Shed Upon the Feelings, Emotions and

Sentiments.
Conference Class:

(a) Moral and Religious Education.
(b) Reading.
(c) Nature Study.
(d) Industrial Education.
(e) Education of the Heart.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 17

J. F. Keating, Superintendent of Schools, Pueblo, Colorado, 
is well known to all Colorado teachers and to a large number 
of teachers in surrounding states. He has been the guide and 
inspiration of many young men and women who have been for­
tunate enough to come under his instruction. He will bring a 
message to us which has grown out of a rich experience with 
western conditions. No better man could have been selected to 
present western ideas and ideals in education, because he helped 
in no small way to build them.

List of Lectures
(a) The School and the Community.
(b) Sanity in Education.
(c) The Public School and Pupil Morality.
(d) The Modern School Superintendent.
(e) The Teacher and Growth.

Henry S. Curtis, former Secretary of the Playground As­
sociation of America and Supervisor of the Playgrounds of the 
District of Columbia, is the foremost exponent of Play and Recre­
ation in this country. Besides being the author of several well- 
known books—Play and Recreation in the Open Country, Educa­
tion Thru Play, and The Practical Conduct of Play—he is 
a forceful speaker with a real message. Teachers College is 
fortunate in securing Mr. Curtis for a week.

List of Lectures
(a) Education Thru Play.
(b) The Message of the Play Movement to the Teacher.
(c) The Play Movement and Its Significance.
(d) Play and Recreation in the Open Country.
(e) Recreation for Teachers.
(f) The School System of Gary.
(g) The Kindergarten and Montessori.
(h) Children’s Gardens.
(i) The Hygiene of the School.
(j) The Community Center.

The Series of lectures given by these well-known' men in 
Education is required of all students—Credit five hours.

The Series covers:
1. The Morning Lecture, daily, at 9 :20, with corresponding 

conferenc-class daily at 2:50. In lieu of the conference- 
class the student may submit a w ritten outline of the 
morning lecture.

2. Mr. K eating’s evening lecture, daily, for one week, at 
7 o’clock—no corresponding conference-class.

3. Mr. Curtis’ evening lecture, daily, for one week, at 7 
o ’clock—no corresponding conference-class.



18 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

Additional lectures by Mr. Keating and Mr. Curtis will be 
noted on the program at 4:00 p. m. daily. The program will also 
indicate two regular class courses conducted by Dr. Schmucker, 
as follows:

Course 1. Eugenics for Teachers, daily for three weeks— 
2 1 /2  hours credit.

Course 2. Self-Study, daily for three weeks—2y2 hours 
credit.

A student who takes these two courses under Dr. Schmucker 
will receive five hours credit. (See outlines in Courses of Study.)

Organization of the College

State Teachers College is organized into three divisions— 
The Junior College, The Senior College, and The Graduate Col­
lege. Each of these has its own regulations, similar in essentials, 
but different in some details, for admission, advanced standing, 
m ajor subjects, diplomas, degrees, graduation, etc., etc. These 
m atters of administration are presented in different sections of 
this book, each College having its own place.

Only details of administration are to be found in these 
pages. Each department schedules all the courses it has to offer 
in one place. The department indicates what courses are in­
tended primarily for Junior College, what for Senior College, and 
w hat for Graduate College. This arrangement is made to indi­
cate the grade of work to be expected in a given course and is 
not intended to exclude any student from any course which he 
wishes to take if he has had previous training to fit himself to 
do that kind or grade of work.

THE JUNIOR COLLEGE

F r a n c e s  T o b e y , B.S., A.B., Dean

The scope of the Junior College is the work of the first two 
years of the college proper. The student completing this course, 
having earned credit for 120 term-hours, is granted a diploma, 
which is a life certificate to teach in the public schools of Colo­
rado.

Admission to the Junior College
Anyone may take courses in Non-Residence, but to become a 

resident student and a candidate for a degree and diploma, the 
regulations given below must be complied with.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 19

1. Students must be of good moral character and free from 
contagious disease.

2. Graduates of acceptable high schools of this and other 
states are admitted without examination upon presenting to the 
Dean of the College their diplomas or certificates of graduation. 
The minimum of work acceptable for entrance is 30 semester 
hours (15 units).

3. Students of mature years, who are not high school grad­
uates, may enter and take work in the ungraded school for 
adults and later be admitted to the college when they have com­
pleted the equivalent of 15 high school units.

Requirements for Graduation
A student must be in residence at least three terms before 

being granted a certificate of graduation from the Junior Col­
lege. One hundred and twenty term-hours are required. This 
work is elective, except for the following subjects required of 
all Junior College students:

Psychology 1 ..........................................................................
Psychology 2, 3a, 3b, or 4 (one of these) .......................
Biology 2 ............................................................................
Sociology 3 ............................................................................
Education 11 ......................................... ...............................
Education 8, 12a, 12b, 24, 25, 33 (one of these)............
Training School 1 ................................................................
Teaching ............................................................... .................
English 1 ................................... ............. ...........................

Physical Education, two-thirds of the terms in which the 
student is in residence.

All of these required subjects are usually taken in the first 
year, except Education 11, the second course in Psychology, 
Teaching, and a part of the Physical Education courses.

Majors
No major is granted in the Junior College. Those who wish 

to earn a major later in the Senior College may begin work in 
the special subject in the Junior College. A student may obtain 
permission to complete as many as thirty hours in one subject 
in the Junior College.



20 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

THE SENIOR COLLEGE

G u rd o n  R a n so m  M i l l e r ,  A .M ., Ph.D., Dean

The Senior College includes the th ird  and fourth years of 
the work of The State Teachers College.

The Senior College offers to all students and professional 
teachers who have done not less than two years of study beyond 
the high school an opportunity for higher professional and scho­
lastic work.

I t  furnishes special advanced preparation for normal school 
critics and teachers.

I t  offers superior opportunities for supervisors of all ele­
mentary school work.

Supervisors of special subjects, music, art, manual training, 
domestic science and art, agriculture and physical education, will 
find courses adequate to their needs in the Senior College.

High school teachers will find here superior professional and 
scholastic courses adapted to their professional aims.

Principals and superintendents will find in the program of 
the Senior College an unusual number of courses, specially in­
tended for mature students of wide professional interests.

Our Teachers’ Bureau says*. “ We need more A. B. graduates 
as candidates for normal school positions, and for first-rate places 
in the public school service.”

Advanced Standing
Students who wish to apply for advanced standing should 

ask for the Blank Application Form for Advanced Standing. 
Upon presenting this, properly filled out and accompanied by the 
credentials called for, the College will grant whatever advanced 
standing seems to be merited. Credits from other normal schools 
or teachers’ colleges of equal rank with The State Teachers Col­
lege of Colorado are accepted, hour for hour. Credits from rep­
utable colleges, and universities, are accepted at their original 
value.

Minimum Terms in Residence

No diploma of the College is granted for less than three 
terms of work in residence.

No person who has already received one diploma from this 
institution will be permitted to receive another diploma until 
such person shall have earned the full number of credits required 
for such diploma, and completed not less than one full additional 
term of resident work in this institution.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 2 1

Admission to the Senior College
Graduates from the Junior College of The State Teachers 

College of Colorado are admitted to the Senior College.
Graduates of other colleges, who have earned one of the 

regular academic degrees, are admitted to the Senior or Graduate 
College without examination, and may receive advanced standing 
for a large part of the work done in the th ird  and fourth years 
of the College.

Requirements for Graduation
One hundred and twenty term-hours in addition to those 

required for graduation from the Junior College are required for 
graduation and a degree from the Senior College. W ith the ex­
ception of the Teaching only 15 term-hours of academic work are 
required. This work must be elected from the departments of 
Biology, Sociology, Psychology, and Education. All Senior Col­
lege programs must be approved by the Dean of the Senior Col­
lege. Not less than five hours of the fifteen hours indicated 
above must be taken in the third year. A certificate which is a 
life license to teach in Colorado, and which is accepted by most 
of the states of the West, is granted upon the completion of 
the third year, if applied for by the student.

Four terms of teaching are usually required in addition to 
that done in the Junior College—two terms in the third year and 
two in the fourth. No student will be granted a diploma of the 
College without teaching at least three terms.

The Superintendent of the Training Department may, at his 
discretion, accept teaching done in other schools to satisfy the 
requirements in practice teaching.

Diplomas and Degrees
At the end of the fourth year of study, the student having 

credit for 120 term-hours in the Senior College, will be granted 
a diploma, which is a life certificate to teach in the public schools 
of Colorado. The degree of Bachelor of Arts (A. B.) in Educa­
tion, will be conferred upon the graduate.

Majors
Sixty term-hours in one department is the minimum require­

ment for a major in the Senior College. The major notation must 
be approved by the head of the department in which it is sought 
before it can be entered on the student’s1 diploma.

The head of a department may accept (but not require) 
work from an allied department as a part of required major 
credits.



2 2 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

THE GRADUATE COLLEGE

T h o m a s  C. M c C r a c k e n ,  A.M., Dean

The Graduate College offers advanced instruction leading to 
the degree of Master of A rts in Education. The principal aim 
of graduate study is the development of power of independent 
work and the promotion of the spirit of research. Every depart­
ment of the College is willing to offer not only the courses regu­
larly scheduled but others of research and advanced nature which 
the candidate wishes to pursue. Each candidate for a degree is 
expected to have a wide knowledge of his subject and of related 
fields of work.

Persons holding the degree of Bachelor of Arts, Letters, Phil­
osophy, or Science from a reputable institution authorized by 
law to confer these degrees, or holding any other degree or cer­
tificate which can be accepted as an equivalent, may be admitted 
as graduate students in The Colorado State Teachers College up­
on presenting official credentials.

The prospective student shall obtain the blank “ Application 
for Admission” and send it to the Committee on Advanced Stand­
ing for their approval before the opening of the term. Original 
credentials must be submitted with the application for admis­
sion. Such blanks may be secured by addressing State Teachers 
College, Greeley, Colorado.

GENERAL PLAN OF WORK FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER 
OF ARTS IN EDUCATION

General Requirements
1. Kesiuence. One year of work in residence at the College 

in advance of the requirements for the A. B. degree. This is 
three terms of work beyond a four-year college course. Students 
may satisfy the residence requirement by attendance for three 
summer terms under the conditions specified below.

2, Units of Work. A year’s work shall be interpreted as 
sixty (60) term-hours. Forty-eight hours credit will be given for 
graduate courses pursued and twelve (12) hours credit for the 
M aster’s thesis which is required. Twenty (20) hours credit per 
term during the regular school year is the maximum, inclusive of 
the research involved in the thesis requirement.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 23

3. Special Interpretation of Graduate Work in Summer 
Term. Graduate students shall receive for each graduate course 
pursued in the Summer Term a credit of three (3) hours, twelve 
(12) hours being the maximum credit per summer term, inclus­
ive of research work in connection with the thesis. In the three 
summer terms of residence work the student may earn thirty-six 
(36) hours credit; the remaining twenty-four (24) hours may be 
earned in non-residence in the intervals between Summer Terms. 
This organization of the work for students who cannot attend 
for one year of three consecutive terms is regarded as preferable 
to the distribution of the work thru four or five summer terms. 
If the work is not completed within three years, new conditions 
may be imposed upon the candidates or the old conditions may 
be modified. In no case, however, shall fewer than 36 hours of 
residence work satisfy the requirements for resident study.

4. The Nature of Graduate Work.
(1) It shall be in professional lines of work. In keeping 

with our function as a Teachers College, graduate work shall be 
confined to professional lines of work.

(2) It shall represent specialization and intensive work. As 
soon after enrollment as possible, the graduate student shall focus 
attention upon some specific problem which shall serve as the 
center for the organization of his year’s work, including courses 
to be taken and special investigations to be conducted. No grad­
uate credit will be given for scattered and unrelated courses.

(3) Thesis. Research work culminating in the writing of a 
thesis upon some vital problem of education shall be an integral 
part of the work for the Master’s degree.

(4) Breadth and range of professional outlook. In addi­
tion to the intensive and specialized work which is required of 
candidates for the Master’s degree, they are expected to know 
the fundamentals of professional education.

(5) Final examination upon the whole course. There will 
be a final examination, oral or written, upon the whole course. 
An oral examination of two hours’ duration is customary. This 
examination will cover the following ground: (a) The field of the 
thesis and special research, including topics closely related there­
to; (b) The field covered by the special courses taken by the can­
didate; (c) The general field of Psychology and Education.

General Information
1. All graduate students must register with the Dean of the 

Graduate College. All courses taken, both resident and non-resi­
dent, must be approved by him in advance.

2. No graduate student may enroll for more than twenty 
(20) hours work in any regular term, nor for more than four



24 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

courses, of a total credit value of twelve (12) hours in the Sum­
mer Term. This regulation is essential to the maintenance of 
the standard of intensive work for the M aster’s degree. In  de­
termining the maximum amount of work permitted, research 
upon the thesis topic must be included within the limit stated. 
To this end, the student doing research work upon his thesis 
topic must enroll for the same.

3. In order that the standard of intensive and specialized 
work for the M aster’s degree may be maintained, no graduate 
credit will be given for elementary courses, for scattered and un­
related courses, for public platform lectures or public platform 
lecture courses, for courses in which the element of routine is 
large as compared with the theoretical and professional aspects.

4. Excess A. B. work may be applied toward the M. A. de­
gree only when arrangement is made in advance with the Dean 
of the Graduate College so that he may see that the work is made 
of M. A. standard and that it is in line with the specialization 
necessary for the M. A. degree.

5. Five-hour summer courses of the A. B. standard may be 
allowed to be applied as M. A. work for three hours credit only 
when approved in advance by the Dean of the Graduate College 
subject to conditions formerly adopted.

6. The courses which may be taken for graduate credit must 
be of an advanced character, requiring intensive study and spe­
cialization. Certain approved courses in the Junior and Senior 
Colleges may be pursued for graduate credit; but, when so taken, 
the character of the work done and the amount of ground to be 
covered must be judged by a higher standard than that which 
applies to the regular Junior or Senior College student. The 
standard of intensive work set for the graduate student must be 
maintained even if special additional assignments have to be made 
to the graduate student who works side by side with the Senior 
College student.

7. Satisfactory teaching experience shall be regarded as a 
prerequisite to graduation with the M aster’s degree. Teaching 
in some department of the college or its training school may, un­
der certain conditions, be included in the graduate work of can­
didates for the Master of Arts degree. Routine teaching will not 
be recognized for graduate credit. When graduate credit is given 
to teaching, this work must be of an advanced character, so or­
ganized, controlled, and supervised as to insure some decided 
growth of the teacher in the scholarship of the subject or profes­
sional insight into its value and problems.

8. Fifteen hours credit toward the M. A. degree shall be 
the maximum amount allowed to be earned in a regular school 
year by anyone who is employed on full time, except upon the 
recommendation of the Dean of the Graduate College and the 
approval of the Council of Deans.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 25

9. Graduate credit for leadership of group work with non­
resident student shall be given only when approved in advance 
by the Dean of the Graduate College and the Dean of the College.

10. Final work toward the M. A. degree shall be done in 
residence and under the supervision of the Dean of the Graduate 
College unless special permission to do it in non-residence has 
been granted by the Council of Deans and upon the recommenda­
tion of the Dean of the Graduate College.

11. All work for the M. A. degree shall be done with dis­
tinction; work barely passed shall not be considered worthy of 
such an advanced degree.

12. The thesis subject of the graduate student must be ap­
proved in advance by the Dean of the Graduate College and by 
the head of the department concerned. Before the degree is con­
ferred the thesis as a whole, and in detail, must be approved by 
the head of the department or the instructor under whose direc­
tion the thesis work has been done and also by the Dean of the 
Graduate College. Also three typew ritten copies of the thesis 
must be placed on file with the Dean of the Graduate College, 
one copy of which he shall place in the Library for permanent 
reference.

13. Before the candidate for the Master of Arts degree is 
admitted to final examination the thesis requirement must be 
met in full, or the thesis must be in such a state of readiness 
at least two weeks previous to final examination, that only minor 
reconstructions need to be made, which will not delay its being 
put in final typewritten form for filing before the end of the term 
in which graduation falls.

14. The final examination will be presided over by the Dean 
of the Graduate College and conducted by the head of the de­
partm ent in which the candidate has done the main part of his 
work. All other members of the faculty under whom the candi­
date has taken courses counting toward the M aster’s degree shall 
be given an opportunity to participate in the examination. An 
official visitor, or official visitors, from outside the department in 
which the candidate has specialized shall be appointed to attend 
the examination.

Directions as to the Form of the Thesis
Students submitting theses should present them in twpewrit- 

ten form, upon paper of good quality, of customary size (8 % x ll), 
leaving a margin a t the left adequate for binding—fifteen points 
by the typewriter, twenty if the manuscript is thick.

A title page should be prepared containing in neat letter­
ing at the top the name of the institution THE STATE TEACH­
ERS COLLEGE OF COLORADO; below this at some distance 
the title of the thesis, about the middle of the page the state-



2 6 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

ment: A THESIS SUBMITTED IN CANDIDACY FOR THE 
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN EDUCATION; at a lower 
level of the page the au thor’s name; and at the bottom the ad­
dress, and the year.

All theses should contain a brief analysis or table of contents 
at the beginning; should give footnote references to literature 
quoted by author, title of book or article, and exact page; and 
should contain at the end a bibliography of the literature of the 
subject. In giving bibliographical material, the customary form 
of publishing houses should be used, which is quite uniformly that 
of the author first, followed by title, price, copyright date, and 
publisher, and in case of magazine references, this by title of 
magazine, volume or date and page.

Fees for Graduate Courses
Fees for graduate students in the Summer Term and in the 

regular school year will be on the same basis as fees for all others. 
For that part of the work which may be done in non-residence 
the fees are fixed at one dollar ($1.00) for each term hour of 
credit. This would mean that for a course in which recitations 
occur five times a week for one term the fees would be five 
dollars ($5.00); for four such courses the fees would be twenty 
dollars ($20.00). Students doing graduate work should expect 
to buy some of the books which they need.

E D U C A T I O N

T h o m a s  C. M c C r a c k e n ,  A.M.
F r a n k  E. W r i g h t ,  A.M.

W il l i a m  B a r n a r d  M o o n e y , A .M .
S a m u e l  M ilo  H a d d e n , A .M .

J o s e p h  H. S h r ib e r ,  A .B .
H e l e n  G i lp in - B r o w n ,  A.B.

C e l i a  L a w l e r ,  A.B.
G r a c e  H. W i l s o n ,  A.B.

M y r t h  K in g ,  A.B., Summer 1917.
H. M. B a r r e t t ,  A.M., Summer, 1917.

D. E. W ie d m a n n , A.B., Summer, 1917.
W. A. F r a n k s ,  A.B., Summer, 1917.
D. K. D u n t o n ,  A.B., Summer, 1917.

The work of this department, altho having to do primarily with fun­
damental theory underlying the educative process, shows also how such 
theory is of practical value to the teacher. The teacher needs a theoreti­
cal background for her work and a broad acquaintance with all fields 
of educational activity. The purpose of the courses offered is to meet 
these needs.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 27

Courses Primarily Junior College

8. Educational Values. The m ethods of de te rm in ing  educational 
values adopted  by lead ing  educato rs of the  p a s t w ill be d iscussed  and  
co n tra s te d  w ith  presen t-day  A m erican m ethods. A deta iled  inquiry  con­
cern ing  th e  value of th e  various stud ies of th e  cu rricu lum  will be m ade 
w ith  th e  follow ing points in m ind: (a) th e  w ay in  w hich any p a rticu la r 
su b jec t-m atte r is  acqu ired ; (b) th e  social and physical needs of th e  ind i­
v idual and of th e  group of w hich he is a  m em ber; and (c) th e  ta s te s  
and p red ilec tions of th e  individual. O ne sec tion  of th is  course w ill be 
fo r advanced  studen ts . Mr. W right.

11. Principles of Education. R equired  second year. Open also to 
S en io r College s tu d en ts  who have no t had its  equivalent. T h is course is 
designed to se t fo rth  th e  theory  of aim s, values, and co n ten t of education ; 
th e  p lace of a  sc ien tific  basis in  education ; th e  re la tio n  of schools to  
o th e r educational agencies; th e  social lim ita tions upon th e  w ork  of th e  
schools; and  th e  p rocesses of lea rn in g  and teach ing .

Mr. W iedm ann and  Mr. D unton.

12a. Current Movements in Social Education. T his course w ill in ­
clude such sub jec ts as th e  follow ing: th e  school a s  a  social cen te r; 
school c red it fo r hom e in d u s tria l w ork; open-air schools; o rgan iza tions 
co-operating  w ith  th e  public schools; th e  six -th ree-th ree plan, and  th e  
school survey. M iss L aw ler.

24. School Administration. T his course w ill deal w ith  school and 
class-room  m anagem ent, and is designed to  m eet th e  needs of super­
visors, principals, and  class-room  teach e rs . E ach  s tu d en t m ay m ake a 
special study  of th e  problem  in  w hich he is p a rticu la rly  in te re sted . 
P rob lem s pecu liar to  sup erin ten d en ts  and superv iso rs in v illages and  
sm all c itie s  w ill be considered. Mr. F ran k s .

25. Administration of Rural and Village Schools. T his is a  course  
in  th e  study  of ru ra l education , w hich aim s to m eet th e  needs of county  
su p erin tenden ts , ru ra l superv iso rs, and o th ers  in te re s ted  in  special prob­
lem s of coun try  life. I t  w ill include stud ies and  special re sea rch es  in 
th e  various phases of reco n stru c tio n  and en richm en t of ru ra l education , 
and  a  d iscussion  of fo rw ard  m ovem ents in  leg isla tion  as they  a ffec t th e  
education  of country  ch ild ren . Mr. Shriber.

27. General Education. R equired  of a ll u n d e rg rad u a te  s tu d en ts  who 
shall a tten d  th e  reg u la r m orning lec tu res and, in  add ition  to  th is , e ith e r  
a tten d  an  a fte rnoon  conference a t an  h ou r to  be determ ined  o r subm it 
a w ritten  ou tline  of each day’s lectu re . S tu d en ts  w orking fo r th e  A. M. 
degree m ay ta k e  th e  course for cred it upon approval of th e  D ean of the 
G raduate  College, provided they  a tten d  th e  m orn ing  lec tu re , th e  a f te r­
noon conference and a  reg u la r w eekly quizz on th e  lec tu res . T his course  
w ill consist of a  se ries  of daily  lec tu res  by  m en em inen t in th e  field  of 
education . L ec tu re rs : Dr. G. S tan ley  H all, Dr. Sam uel C. Schm ucker, 
Dr. Jam es E. R ussell, Dr. O. T. Corson, Dr. A. E. W inship , and  Prof. M. V. 
O’Shea.



28 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE
33. History of Modern Elementary Education. Open to  Senior and 

G raduate  College studen ts. T his course w ill be in troduced  by a  b rie f 
review  of th e  education  of th e  R enaissance  to  fu rn ish  th e  se ttin g  fo r th e  
s tudy  of th e  tren d  of m odern  education. T he m ain  p a r t of th e  course  w ill 
be devoted  to  such sub jec ts as th e  developm ent of th e  v e rn acu la r schools, 
th e  early  relig ious basis of e lem en tary  schools, and  the  tra n s itio n  to  a 
secu la r basis, to g e th e r w ith  the  w ork  of such m en as Com enius, Locke, 
R ousseau, Pestalozzi, H erb art, and F roebel. Mr. D unton.

37. Ethical Culture for Women. A course designed fo r in s tru c tio n  
in  th e  e tiq u e tte  of every-day life, and a  genera l app rec ia tion  of cu ltu re  
an d  its  n ecess ity  in  th e  tra in in g  of a  teacher. L ectu res, book and m aga­
zine review s and  repo rts. M rs. Gilpin-Brown.

38. Vocations for Women. A course  designed for th e  stu d y  of 
vocations open to  women, w ith  th e  idea  of p reparing  th e  te ac h e r to  guide 
h e r  s tu d en ts  in th e  choice of th e ir  life w ork. T he course consists  of 
lec tu res , rec ita tio n s, read ings, and repo rts . M iss W ilson.

44a. Social Education. A Course p lanned  fo r s tu d en ts  who w ish to 
organize clubs o r do o th e r w ork of a  com m unity  co-operation na tu re . 
Scope of w ork: C onsideration  of m ovem ents and m ethods fo r social b e t­
te rm en t, such  as o rgan ization  of schools, p laygrounds, young people’s 
clubs, Sunday School classes, c lasses in  c itizensh ip , c lasses in  E ng lish  
fo r fo re igners and c lasses for w om en in  hom e problem s.

M odel Sunday School c lasses w ill be conducted  by th e  various 
churches. O bservation  of th ese  c lasses w ill be un d er College supervision . 
D iscussions w ill be m ade profitable. C itizenship c lasses  m ay be ob­
served. Special lec tu res  w ill be g iven  by educa to rs  of note, including 
those  giv ing  th e  genera l lectu res . Miss L aw ler.

44b. Girls’ Camp Fire Work. T his course is in tended  fo r those  
w ho w ish  to  becom e Camp F ire  guard ians. Groups of tw en ty  w ill be 
organized  in to  reg u la r cam p fires  and do all th e  w ork  usually  requ ired  
of g irls  in  stffch groups. T he expense covering  costum e, beads, m usic, 
and  m anual, w ill approxim ate five dollars. W e recom m end th a t  th e  p ros­
pective  s tu d en t procure a ca ta log  from  th e  Camp F ire  O u tfitting  Com­
pany, 16-18 W est 22nd S tree t, New Y ork City, and g e t th e  m anual, bead 
loom  and  Camp F ire  Songs in  advance. T h is course is a  su b s titu te  fo r 
any non-cred it course  in  Physica l E ducation . Miss K ing.

Courses Primarily Senior College

8. See “Courses Primarily Junior College.”

16. Theory of High School Curriculum. A discussion  of educational 
va lues and  th e  a rran g em en t of s tud ies to  su it th e  age of th e  pupil. An 
a tte m p t to  elim inate  w aste  m a te ria l and to  s tre s s  those  courses th a t 
b e s t p rep a re  for life. A survey  of experim en ts in  th e  in troduc tion  of 
vocational courses in  th e  cu rricu lum  of th e  secondary  school; th is  w ill 
lead  to  a  carefu l s tudy  of th e  various types of A m erican  secondary  
schools. Mr. B arre tt.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 29

34. American Education. Open to  m atu re  s tu d en ts  of bo th  Ju n io r 
and  Senior Colleges. A carefu l study  w ill be m ade of typ ica l m ethods of 
m eeting  educational needs in  th e  colonies, of the  g row th  of th e  public 
school idea, and of th e  spread  of th e  public school system . A tten tion  
w ill b e  paid to  various fea tu re s  of our A m erican  school system  in th e  
p re sen t s ta tu s  of developm ent. Mr. B arre tt.

42. Educational Administration. Open to s tu d en ts  of th e  G raduate
C ollege upon perm ission  of th e  in s tru c to r. T he p lan  of th is  course com ­
p rises a  com parative study  of con tem porary  school o rgan iza tion  and ad­
m in is tra tion , and so should be of especial value to  princ ipals and  superin ­
tenden ts . Mr. Mooney.

Courses Primarily Graduate College

12b. Current Movements in Social Education. Open to  m a tu re  s tu ­
den ts of th e  Senior College upon perm ission  of th e  in s tru c to r. T h is 
course w ill include a d iscussion  on vocational education  and vocational 
guidance. Mr. M cCracken.

17. Vocational Education. M ature s tu d en ts  of th e  Senior College 
m ay tak e  th is  course if g ran ted  perm ission  by th e  in s tru c to r. T his course 
has for its  purpose the  in te rp re ta tio n  of th e  sub jec t from  th e  a rtis tic , in ­
d ustria l, and com m ercial standpo in ts. Mr. H adden.

23. Research in Education. Open to  m a tu re  Sen ior College s tu d en ts  
upon perm ission  of th e  in s tru c to r. T his course is in tended  for advanced 
s tu d en ts  capable of doing re sea rch  in educational problem s. B ach s tu ­
d en t m ay  choose th e  problem  of g re a te s t in te re s t to him , provided suffi­
c ien t opportun ity  is a t hand for orig inal investigation . T he re su lts  of 
such resea rch  a re  to be em bodied in  a thes is. C red it hours w ill be g iven 
in  accordance w ith  th e  am ount of w ork done. C onference course a t 
hours convenien t to  th e  in s truc to r. Mr. M cC racken and Mr. W right.

29. ^Current Educational Thought. Open to m a tu re  s tu d en ts  of th e  
Senior College upon perm ission  of th e  in s tru c to r. T his course  is in tended  
as a  comm on m eeting  p lace for a ll g rad u a te  studen ts, no m a tte r  w hat 
th e ir  line of specialization . The w ork of th e  course w ill consist of re ­
view s and d iscussions of recen t books in  th e  various fields of education .

Mr. M cCracken.

35. Educational Classics. Such c lassics as P la to ’s R epublic, Spen­
ce r’s E ducation , and R ousseau’s Em ile, w ill be considered , (a) a s  in te r­
p re ta tio n s  and critic ism s of educational p rac tices  of th e  various periods 
of h is to ry  rep re sen ted ; and, (b) as p resen ta tio n s of theo ry  re la ted  to  
p resent-day education. Mr. W right.

41. Master's Thesis Course. T he s tu d en t who expects to w ork  upon 
h is M aste r’s th e s is  w ill re g is te r  fo r th is  course, no  m a tte r  fo r w hat de­
p a rtm en t th e  th es is  is being p repared . Mr. M cCracken.

*The books used  in  th is  course, Sum m er 1917, w ill no t be th e  sam e 
as those  used  in Sum m er 1916.



30 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

45. Measurements and Tests in Education. A study  of m easu re ­
m en ts of re su lts  in education, includ ing  te s ts  of efficiency in  school sub­
jec ts  and  in th e  w ork of th e  ind iv idual teacher. A p rac tica l cou rse  for 
any  te a c h e r  or superv isor w ho w ishes to becom e fam ilia r w ith  various 
te s ts  in  education, th e ir  application , and th e ir  scoring. Mr. Mooney.

COUNTY SCHOOLS

J o s e p h  H. S h r ib e r , A.B., D irector.

M a b e l  Co c h r a n , Sum m er, 1917.

J e n n i e  L. T r e s s e l , Sum m er, 1917.

T his d ep artm en t recognizes th a t  the  ru ra l problem  is essen tia lly  th e  
problem  of th e  ru ra l school, because it  is th e  agency of education , and  a 
n a tu ra l cen te r for o rganized com m unity  service. T he ob jec t of th e  
courses o ffered  h e re  is to  p repare  county teach ers  fo r com m unity  leade r­
ship and to  a ss is t in  th e  p roper o rgan ization  and m anagem ent of th e  type 
of school found in  th e  open country . H ow ever, every  effo rt co n sis ten t 
w ith  ex is ting  conditions and las tin g  progress, shall be m ade to  point 
ou t th e  im portance  of reo rgan iz ing  th e  coun ty  educational system  upon a 
p rinc ip le  th a t  shall lead  to  cen tra liza tion . W hile  the new  conception  of 
a new  school is  in p rocess of fo rm ation  we m ust m ake th e  b est of th e  
p re sen t situa tion . W h atev er m ay be th e  o rgan ization , equ ipm ent o r  sk ill 
in  m anagem ent, good teach ing  is th e  fundam enta l source from  w hich 
th e  p roduc t of our schools can  be judged. T he ru ra l teach er, especially , 
on accoun t of lim ited  tim e and  a  crow ded curriculum , should have a 
clear-cu t know ledge of th e  su b jec t-m atte r h e  teaches. I t  shall be th e  
ch ief aim  of th e  d ep a rtm en t to s tre ss  th e  im portance  of academ ic prep­
ara tio n , a  p rofessional tra in in g  th a t  re la te s  th e  child closely to  the  
teach in g  process, and  of m aking  th e  county  school of th e  fu tu re  a  dy­
nam ic  force in  th e  com m unity.

Courses Primarily Junior College

Education

26. The Rural School Curriculum and the Community. O pen to 
Sen io r College studen ts. T his course w ill tr e a t  of th e  problem s of the  
te a c h e r  who desires to  in s tru c t country  ch ild ren  in  te rm s of th e ir  own 
environm ent. M ethods and m ateria ls  fo r such in s tru c tio n  w ill be ou t­
lined and  discussed. W ays and m eans w hereby  stereo typed  courses of  
study, in  th e  various g rade  sub jects, m ay be v ita lized  and m ade m ore 
s ign ifican t to  coun try  child ren  will be sought. Mr. Shriber.

12. Rural Sociology. See D epartm en t of Sociology.

6. General Methods. The application  of m ethods to  a  ru ra l school, 
th e  o rgan iza tion  of m ateria l, class-room  m anagem ent, and  effective p re­
sen ta tio n  w ill be discussed. T his course w ill aim  to  d iscover poin ts of



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 31

d ifference  betw een  the  g raded  and th e  ungraded  school in  re sp ec t to  th e  
u tility  of p e rtin en t m ethods used in  teach in g  th e  various sub jec ts in  a 
ru ra l and  v illage school. (See School of R eview s.) Mr. S hriber.

Primarily Senior College

25. Administration of Rural Schools. Open to  m atu re  Ju n io r College 
s tu d en ts  upon perm ission  of th e  in s tru c to r, and  to  G raduate  College s tu ­
den ts . T his is a course in th e  study  of ru ra l education , w hich aim s to 
m eet the  needs of county  superin tenden ts , ru ra l superv iso rs, and o thers  
in te re s ted  in  special problem s of country  life. I t  will include s tu d ies  
and  special resea rch es in th e  various phases of reco n stru c tio n  and  en­
rich m en t of ru ra l education . A d iscussion  of fo rw ard  m ovem ents in  legis­
la tion  as they  a ffec t th e  life of the  farm  and th e  education  of country  
ch ild ren . Mr. S hriber.

Demonstration School

F o r te ac h e rs  who desire  special p rep a ra tio n  fo r C ounty Schools, 
th e  W est-side school, tw o m iles w est of th e  cam pus and  belonging to 
th e  G reeley system  of schools, w ill be used as a  R u ra l D em onstra tion  
School fo r th e  Sum m er term . T his is a one-teacher school of tw o room s 
and basem ent, w hich w as com pleted la te  in  F eb ruary . Its  favo rab le  lo­
ca tion  in a  country  environm ent, w ith  a  five-acre t r a c t  for ag ricu ltu ra l 
p ro jects, m ake it especially  desirab le  fo r th e  dem o n stra tio n  of th e  possi­
b ilities of th is  type of school. M iss M abel Cochran, a  sk illfu l teacher, 
who has had successfu l experience in  one-teacher schools, w ill be th e  
in s tru c to r. T he w ork in  th e  school for s tu d en ts  is a lm ost w holly an  
observa tion  course. S tuden ts w ill be conveyed, a t le a s t once each  week, 
to  th e  school in  groups, fo r th e  purpose of study  and observation .

Observation 1. T his is a p a rt of the  course m entioned  above. One 
p a rt cannot be ta k e n  w ithou t the  o ther. P rep a ra tio n  for O bservation  1 
is  based  upon observation  m ade in  the  D em onstration  School, re la tiv e  to  
co rrec t m ethods used, o rganization , m anagem ent, u tility  of sub jec t m a t­
te r , program , and the com m unity in  its  re la tio n  to  th e  school. The course 
is intended primarily for students who are unable to register for the 
school year following the summer term. O bservation  in  th e  D em onstra­
tion  School and O bservation  1 w ill receive five hours cred it.

Mr. Shriber.

Note. S tuden ts hav ing  m et th e  College en tran ce  req u irem en ts  w ill re ­
ceive c red it fo r w ork done in th e  D em onstra tion  School, in  th e  College. 
O thers w ill be given c red it in  th e  S ta te  In d u s tria l H igh School.

Public School Subjects

S tuden ts tak in g  these  courses w ill se lect su b jec ts  desired , from  th e  
School of Review s, and c re d it w ill be given in  th e  S ta te  In d u s tria l H igh 
School to  those  w ho have  no t com pleted  th e ir  h igh  school course.



32 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

G e o r g e  E. F r e e l a n d .  Professor of Elem. Ed. and Principal.
M ild r e d  D e e r in g  J u l i a n .  Kindergarten and kindergarten methods,
M r s . L e l a  A u l t m a n .  First grade and primary methods.
M r s . B e l l a  B . S i b l e y .  Second grade and primary methods.
N e l l i e  M a r g a r e t  S t a t l e r .  Third grade and story telling.
F r ie d a  B. R o h r .  Fourth grade and methods.
E l i z a b e t h  H a y s  K e n d e l .  F ifth  grade and intermediate methods.
A m y  R a c h e l  F o o t e .  Sixth grade and intermediate methods.
J e n n y  L in d  G r e e n .  Seventh grade and upper grade methods.
B e r t h a  M a r k l e y .  Eighth grade.

This department offers to Summer School students a com plete Ele­
mentary training and demonstration school, including kindergarten. H ere  
w ill be demonstrated methods of teaching the children of each grade; 
there will he an outdoor school on the campus where the children do 
regular school work as w ell as take recreation; vocational work in wood, 
mechanics, sewing, cooking, commercial branches, etc., w ill be demon­
strated as to value and practicability in the elem entary school; and an  
adjustm ent of the day’s work and programs in a manner that seem s best 
for summer work in  Colorado will be given.

Opportunity for practice teaching will be given a limited number. 
Only those who graduate this summer may teach.

The following courses in methods w ill be offered. Any of th ese  may  
be substituted for Elem entary Education 1, which is required of all 
Junior College students.

3. Elementary School Supervision. Students who have served their  
period of apprenticeship in the elem entary school and who have done 
work of an exceptionally high character may be allowed to a ssist in the  
supervision of teaching in the training department. They w ill still work 
under the direction of the training teachers, but w ill have greater re­
sponsibilities and a larger share in the administrative work of the school. 
This training is intended for those seeking the more responsible posi­
tions in  elem entary school work and also for those who are planning to 
become training teachers for normal schools. Mr. Freeland.

5. Primary Methods. This course Is considered under two main  
head ings: 1. The transition of the child from the home or kindergarten  
to  grade work—the nature of the little child, and the principles which  
govern early growth; 2. The stim uli by which the child is led to use the  
tools of wider social intercourse. This study w ill include (1) a  compari­
son of typical courses of study with our own; (2) a discussion of the  
basis of selection of subject-matter; (3) a reorganization of this material 
by the student into a tentative course of study; (4) the relation of sub­
ject-matter and method; and (5) practical problems in  methodology.

Mrs. Aultman.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 33

6. Primary Methods, T he course  is based  on th e  needs of th e  child 
betw een  th e  ages of 7 and  8 years. T his course leads up to  th e  selection  
of sub jec t-m atte r w hich functions in  th e  child’s life. To th is  end a  b rief 
com parison  of courses of study  in  som e of ou r la rg e r c ity  schools is m ade. 
T he  la te s t and m ost sc ien tific  a rtic le s  on p rim ary  m ethods a re  read  and 
discussed . M any devices for teach ing  beg inn ing  read ing , phonics, rhy thm , 
spelling , songs, a s  w ell as m ethods for d ram atiza tion  of sto ries , m ultip li­
ca tion  tab le , and p rac tice  in  b lackboard  illu s tra tin g  a re  given.

M rs. Sibley.

7. Third and Fourth Grade Methods. Ju n io r College E lective. T he 
course  is based  on th e  needs of th e  child  betw een  th e  ages of 8 and 10. 
It will consist of (1) a review  of th e  m ost s ign ifican t th ings in  child  
s tudy  comm on to  ch ild ren  of th is  period; (2) a  com parison of courses of 
s tudy  for th ese  g rades ; (3) the  bu ild ing of a  course of study ; (4) m eth ­
ods of p resen tin g  th e  m a te ria l of the  cu rricu lum  of th e  th ird  and fou rth  
g rades. M iss R ohr.

8. Fifth and Sixth Grade Methods. A b rie f su rvey  of th e  needs and 
in te re s ts  ch a rac te ris tic  of ch ild ren  in th e  p re-adolescen t period—w ith  th e  
purpose of applying th e  conclusions of such psychological stud ies to  m eth ­
ods of teach ing—and a b rief study  of th e  sub jec ts in th e  cu rricu lum  of 
th e  e lem en tary  grades. Chief em phasis w ill be placed upon th e  p rac tica l 
side of th e  w ork, including a considera tion  of th e  su b jec t-m atte r to  be 
tau g h t; in fluence govern ing  its  selection , a rrangem en t, and d is trib u tio n ; 
m ethods of p resen ta tio n ; devices, gam es and drills  for secu ring  accuracy  
and  re ten tio n ; and  observation  of c lasses illu s tra tin g  ce rta in  phases of 
th e  w ork. M iss K endel and Miss Foote.

9. Grammar Grade Methods. T he physical and m en ta l s ta tu s  of 
th e  g ram m ar g rade pupil—w ith  th e  in s tinc tive  tendenc ies and dom inant 
in te re s ts  of th is  period. U pon th is  as a  basis, th e  m ateria l ac tua lly  in  
use in  th ese  g rades in  various good schools w ill be considered . Follow ­
ing  th is  p re lim inary  w ork, an  a tte m p t w ill be m ade to  eva lua te  severa l 
of th e  school sub jec ts, and to w ork  out functionally  severa l topics of 
each. M iss Green.

15. Handwork in the Kindergarten. In tended  to  p rep a re  te ac h e rs  
to  m eet th e  needs of th e  construc tive  in s tin c t as it functions in  th e  play 
life of th e  child. T he needs th a t  grow  out of th e  ch ild ’s play w ill be 
w orked ou t experim en ta lly  w ith  large  build ing  blocks, clay, paper, ca rd ­
board, and  tex tile  m ateria ls , etc. M iss Ju lian .

20. The Kindergarten Program. T his course tak e s  up th e  study  of 
th e  d iffe ren t m a te ria ls  of th e  k in d e rg a rten  curricu lum , to g e th e r w ith  a 
d e ta iled  a rran g em en t of th ese  m ateria ls . M iss Ju lian .



34 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

SECONDARY EDUCATION

J o h n  R. B e l l ,  A.M., D.Litt., Principal.
R a e  B l a n c h a r d ,  A.B., English.

J e a n  C r o sb y , A.B., History.
C h a s .  J. B l o u t ,  A.M., Science.

M a r k  K. S w e a n y ,  A.M., Mathematics, Summer, 1917.
L u c y  M c L a n e ,  A.B., English.

L u c i l l e  H i ld e b r a n d ,  A.B., Mathematics.
H. M. B a r r e t t ,  D.Litt., Latin, Summer, 1917.
J. R. M o r g a n , A.B., Spanish, Summer, 1917.

W. A. F r a n k s ,  A.B., History, Summer, 1917.
G eo . R. M o m y e r , A.B., Science, Summer, 1917.

F r a n k  A. S h u l t i s ,  A.M., Commercial Arithmetic and Bookkeeping.

Courses

Courses will be offered in science, mathematics, English literature, 
history, modern languages, and those vocational subjects which best 
fit into a well-rounded high school education.

The State High School of Industrial Arts makes it possible, by means 
of its summer courses, for aspiring young men and women to save time, 
and thus shorten the period of preparation for life. The teaching force 
is excellent. The work is done on a campus which is conceded to he 
one of the most beautiful in the entire country and under circumstances 
that are peculiarly conducive to study.

Why not begin a high school course this summer, or make progress 
on one already begun? No fees will be charged regular high school 
students for the summer term. Full credit will be given for the work 
done.

Demonstration Classes

The High School Department of The State Teachers College is in­
tended as a training school for such individuals as desire to become high 
school teachers.

The demonstration classes give to those who expect to enter the 
field of secondary education an opportunity to see experts teach. The 
program will be arranged so that every important phase of the high 
school curriculum will be presented.

There will be frequent conferences between the educator in charge 
of a given class and the student teachers who are observing the work. 
At these conferences both the methods of instruction and the lesson 
content will be freely discussed and the reason for each step taken will 
be clearly demonstrated.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 35

The Ungraded School for Adults

(High School Credit)

It often happens that for economic reasons boys and girls are com­
pelled to leave school in the grades or in the early years of high school. 
Upon reaching maturity they realize the value of an education and are 
anxious to obtain one, but are unwilling to enter classes with children. 
The purpose of this school is to open the door of opportunity to just 
such students. The work will be evaluated according to the strength
shown and the individual will be classified, after sufficient time has
elapsed, in accordance with the power demonstrated without the neces­
sity of completing such omitted step.

The experiences of life have a very high educational value. The 
various types of schools of America have been slow to recognize the 
real significance of the fact that life is itself a school in which charac­
ter can be developed and mental growth attained. By doing any kind 
of work, and doing it well, the mind is made stronger and the character 
more dependable. The individual of twenty years or more who has taught, 
worked on a farm, or in a factory, during the years that other boys and
girls are going to school, usually manifests, upon returning to school,
far more mental power than the pupils, fourteen or fifteen years of age, 
with whom he has been compelled to associate in the work of the class­
room.

The Ungraded School for Adults provides a special school for adult 
students. It appreciates the value, in terms of character and intelligence, 
of the services rendered by the individual to the community and give 
a reasonable amount of credit for the same. And, most significant of 
all, it substitutes the power-unit for the time-unit. No one can enter 
the Ungraded School for Adults who has not reached the age of eighteen 
years.

THE SCHOOL OF REVIEWS  

Directors

J o h n  R. B e l l  a n d  J o s e p h  H. S h r ib e r

Teachers and Subjects

B e l l , J o h n  R., A.M., D.Litt.
Principal of High School Department,
Professor of Secondary Education,
State Teachers College,
Instructor in Geography.

B l a n c h a r d , R a e  E , A .B .
English Department,
State Teachers College,
Instructor in Grammar.



36 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

B lout , Ch a s . J., A .M .
C hem istry  D epartm ent,
S ta te  T eachers College,
In s tru c to r in A rithm etic  and G eneral Science.

F r a n k s ,  W. A., A.M.
S uperin tenden t of Schools, F t. M organ,
In s tru c to r in  H isto ry .

M om yer, G eo. H., A.M.,
S u perin tenden t of Schools, L am ar,
In s tru c to r  in  School Law, Civics, and Physiology.

S h r ib e r , J o s . H., A.B.
D irector County Schools D epartm ent,
P rof. R u ra l E ducation ,
S ta te  T eachers College,
In s tru c to r in  G eneral Methods.

S h u l is , F r a n k  A ., A .M .
Com m ercial D epartm ent,
S ta te  T eachers College,
In s tru c to r in  Com m ercial A rithm etic .

Fees and Credits

A fee of te n  do llars w ill cover any  tw o or m ore sub jec ts lis ted  in  
th e  School of Review s.

C redits w ill be given in  th e  H igh School D epartm en t for a ll courses 
sa tis fac to rily  com pleted.

Scope of Work

1. Review of Common Branches. A th o ro  rev iew  of th e  sub jec ts 
usually  ta u g h t in th e  e lem en ta ry  schools.

2. Emphasis Upon the Essential Elements of Pedagogy. T hose 
a sp ec ts  of pedagogy w hich a re  involved in  th e  co rrec t teach ing  of th e  
e lem en tary  curricu lum , w ill be s tressed . The lea rn ing  process w ill be 
g iven  special a tten tio n  and th e  co n stan t aim  w ill be to give p rac tica l 
ass is tan ce  to  th e  te ac h e r by giving h e r an  in te llig en t basis fo r th e  use of 
m ethods.

3. Application of the Principles of Psychology to Instruction. C er­
ta in  princ ip les of psychology a re  so closely re la ted  to  th e  teach ing  a r t  
th a t  a  know ledge of them  gives in sp ira tio n  and pow er to  th e  teach er. 
T hese  w ill be stud ied  in th e  lig h t of accum ulated  experience.

4. Development of Personality and Community Leadership. A
dynam ic know ledge of th e  w ork of th e  school and  its  env ironm en t w ill 
be encouraged . T he elem ents of personality  as a construc tive  force w ill 
be  considered  in  re la tio n  to  a  te a c h e r’s genera l equipm ent.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 37

PSYCHOLOGY AND CHILD STUDY.

J a c o b  D a n i e l  H e i l m a n ,  Ph.D.

C l a r a  H a r r i s o n  T o w n ,  Ph.D.

T he m ain  purpose of th e  courses in  Psychology and  Child S tudy is to  
im prove th e  s tu d en t's  ab ility  to  care  for, tr a in  and  educate  th e  child  by 
m eans of studying  th e  ch ild ’s n a tu re , no rm al developm ent and n a tu ra l 
m odes of learn ing . P rovision  is also m ade fo r e lem en tary  and  advanced 
courses in  G eneral Psychology.

Courses Primarily Junior College

1. Child Hygiene. T he p rese rv a tio n  of th e  ch ild ’s h ea lth  is be­
lieved to  be of fundam en ta l im portance  in  the  w ork of th e  schoolroom . 
T he follow ing topics w ill be tre a te d  in th e  c o u rse : T he significance, p re­
ven tion  and  detec tion  of sensory  defec ts; m a ln u tritio n ; fau lty  posture® 
and  defo rm ities; hygiene of th e  m outh  and  nervous sy s tem ; air, light, 
clothing, exerc ise  and sleep requ irem en ts.

2. Educational Psychology. In s tin c ts  and capac ities ; psychology of 
lea rn in g ; individual d ifferences; m en ta l w ork  and  fatigue.

3. Child Study. T his course deals p rim arily  w ith  th e  m en ta l and 
physical developm ent of th e  child.

a. P urposes and m ethods; an th ro p o m etrica l m easu rem en t and 
g row th ; developm ent of a tte n tio n  and sense  percep tion ; in s tru c ­
tion  in  observation .

b. T he developm ent of m em ory, im ag ination  and th in k in g ; th e  psy­
chology of ly ing; th e  grow th of feelings and  id ea ls ; volition  and  
in te re s t;  suggestion  and im itation .

4. Psychology of School Subjects. D raw ing; w ritin g ; spelling ; 
a rith m etic ; read ing ; and tre a tm e n t of speech  defects.

R equired  C ourses: 1 in  th e  f i rs t  year.
One of th e  follow ing: 2, 3a, 3b, o r 4 in  th e  second year. A m inim um

of seven  hours in  Psychology is required .

Courses Primarily Senior and Graduate Colleges

5. Clinical Psychology. M ethods and purposes; m en ta l classification  
of ch ild ren ; patho log ical c lassifica tion  of th e  feeble-m inded; tre a tm e n t of 
special c lasses of ch ild ren ; th e ir  effec t upon th e  school, society , and the  
race ; causes of feeb ie-m indedness; m en ta l ch a rac te ris tic s  of th e  feeb le­
m inded.

6. Mental Tests. B inet-Sim on; Y erkes-B ridges-H ardw ick; T erm an ; 
G oddard; form  board, etc.

11. Abnormal Psychology. The abnorm al m en ta l conditions occurring  
in  feeble-m indedness and in san ity  a re  considered  from  th e  psychological



38 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

viewpoint, as resultants of lack of developm ent of, or aberrant function­
ing of the processes of sensation and perception, association, memory, 
attention, volition and emotion.

12. Methods of Teaching Backward and Feeble-minded Children.
This course w ill be offered by

13. Observation Class of Backward and Feeble-minded Children.

14. School of Speech Defects. Observation class of children with  
speech defects. This class w ill be taught by Miss Catherine Floyd of 
Denver, Colo. Miss Floyd has had extensive and successful experience 
in this work.

Courses 12, 13 and 14 are open to all classes af students.

Biol. 2. Bionomics. Required in the Junior College. This is required 
in the first year. It is a study of som e of the fundamental facts and laws 
of B iology that may be valuable in teaching. It forms a basis for the  
in telligent study of other educational subjects. It considers the Evolution  
doctrine, cell life, problems of fertilization, maturation and embryology. 
MendeTs Law, formation and organization of tissues.

Bact. 2. Bacteria, Prophylaxis and Hygiene. A study of (1) Bacteria, 
where they are found, what they are, how they live and grow, useful bac­
teria, parasitic and disease-producing bacteria; (2) Prophylaxis, how dis­
ease  is spread, methods of prevention, immunity, disinfection, inspec­
tion; (3) Hygiene, of person, home and school room. Mr. Johnson.

Botany 2. General Botany. Considers the developm ent of the plant; 
life  history of the plant; structures of plants in relation to their functions 
and environm ent; classification. Mr. Johnson.

BIOLOGY.

L e v e r et t  A l l e n  A d a m s , Ph.D. 
J o h n  C. J o h n s o n , A.B., M.S.

S . C. S c h m u c k e r , Ph.D., Summer, 1917.

Courses Primarily Junior College

Zoo. 5. Bird Study.
Mr. Johnson. 

Mr. Adams.

Courses Primarily Senior College
Biotics 2. Mr. Adams.

Bact. 3. Continuation of Course 2. Mr. Johnson.

Courses Primarily Graduate College.
Biotics 3. Mr. Adams.

Special 1. Eugenics for Teachers. This class w ill attem pt to con­
sider the m ost important suggestions that have been made for the im-



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 39

provement of the race and the principles underlying heredity and the 
m odifying effect of the environm ent on the developm ent of health and 
character. It w ill attem pt to show how far the teacher may w isely  
foster such movem ents. It w ill particularly show where the teacher can, 
hy precept and example, he m ost helpful in forwarding the developm ent of 
boys and girls looking towards the im provement of the next generation  
following. Dr. Schmucker.

Special 2. Self Study. This w ill be an attem pt to m ake the teacher 
able to so examine his own personal equipment, physical, mental, moral, 
and social, as to recognize h is own strong points with the idea of fostering  
and increasing them. At the sam e tim e he w ill be taught to find w here he 
is defective and what are the sim plest methods at his disposal of remedy­
ing th ese  defects. Dr. Schmucker.

PHYSICAL SCIENCE

F r a n c is  L o renzo  A b b o t t , B.S., A.M.

7. General Science. A course com plete in one term, dealing with the  
facts of Physics, Chemistry, Zoology, Physical Geography, etc., such as 
are needed by the rural teacher. Intended in the main to m eet the re­
quirements of those who take the county exam inations in general science.

8. Radio-Graphic Physics. As man’s applications of Physics to  h is  
problems are continually changing his environment, the teacher of physics 
finds him self continually under the necessity  of adding to the traditional 
matter of the school subjects in order to keep relations betw een school 
work and outside conditions close. The title  of th is course suggests an 
extension, the need of which is  now w idely fe lt by the progressive ele­
m ent among teachers of physics. (See Abraham Flexner’s article in the 
Atlantic Monthly for July, 1916, page 33.)

This course is  intended to give such practical and detailed in stru o  
tion to those who wish to attem pt “W IRELESS WORK” that they shall 
be able to construct, set up, and operate a w ireless outfit. The course 
discusses the function and physics of each piece of apparatus that enters 
into the outfit, thereby taking the operation of w ireless out of the un­
certain realm of “cut and try.” The valuable practical experience gained 
by the student w hile making his apparatus (practically all of which he  
can do) is thus put on a scientific basis, so that he is later saved many 
blunders as an operator, and knows his material and what it must do w ell 
enough to select supplies from a catalog econom ically and intelligently. 
The course should be very useful to high school teachers and supervisors 
of physics.

6. Methods of Teaching Physics. A brief tim e w ill be given to the  
study of the history of the teaching of physics. The remainder of the tim e 
to a detailed course of presenting a method which w ill make the subject 
of physics interesting and of more value to the high school student than  
it  ordinarily is.



40 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

CHEMISTRY

C. J. B l o u t , A.M.

1. General Chemistry. Primarily arranged for those w ishing to be­
gin the subject, but also offers an excellent opportunity for review work to  
those students who have had only a short course in chemistry. Lectures, 
text, and reference study. Three hours. Those electing Course 1 w ill also  
elect Course 2.

2. General Chemistry. Laboratory section. Four hours attendance, 
two hours credit. A detailed course supplementing Course 1.

3. General Chemistry. Continuation of Course 1. The chem istry of 
m etals. Prerequisite, Course 1. Three hours.

4. General Chemistry. Laboratory section. Four hours attendance, 
two hours credit. A detailed course supplementing Course 3. Prerequis­
ites, Courses 1 and 2.

5. Qualitative Chemical Analysis. Prerequisites, Courses 1 to  4, in­
clusive. The work of this course takes up the grouping, separating, and 
the identification of the common elem ents. Practically all laboratory 
work. Ten hours attendance, five hours credit.

8. Food Chemistry. Lectures, text-book, and reference study on the 
Chemistry of Air, Water, and Food. Three hours. Prerequisites. Courses 
1 to 4, inclusive.

9. Food Chemistry. Accompanies Course 8. A laboratory course giv­
ing practice in the methods employed for food analysis and the detection  
of adulterants. Four hours attendance, two hours credit.

GEOGRAPHY AND GEOLOGY

G eorge A. B a r k e r , B.S., M.S.

The courses listed in this department are not review courses cover­
ing m erely the m aterial taught in the common schools. Such review  
courses are listed in the high school department for which no credit 
is given toward graduation in the college.

2. Physical Geography. A course designed for those who have not 
had physical geography in the high school. The laboratory and field  
sides of the subject w ill be emphasized. F ive hours.

3. Climatology. A study of climate, not only from the observa­
tional side but also from the side of method of presentation. Advantage 
w ill be taken of our weather bureau equipment to compile data, and 
m ethods of tabulating this data by means of graphs w ill be illustrated. 
Five hours.

4. Geography of North America. A lecture course with extensive  
library readings. The continent w ill be treated from the foundation of



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 41

i ts  geologic and  clim atic  contro ls, and upon th is  w ill be bu ilt th e  eco­
nom ic side of th e  sub ject. F ive  hours.

12. Geography Method. A g en era l course in  geography. T his is 
th e  geography  course th a t  fo rm erly  w as listed  as C ourse 1. F ive hours.

1. Elementary Geology.

MATHEMATICS

G eorge W il l i a m  F i n l e y , B.S.
F r a n k  W . S h u l t i s , A.B., A.M.

M a r k  K. S w e a n y , A.M., Sum m er, 1917.

T he dep a rtm en t a im s a t th e  p resen ta tio n  of a ll w ork  from  th e  s tan d ­
po in t of those  w ho expect to  teach . T he underly ing  princip les of each 
sub jec t a re  carefu lly  developed and  a t  th e  sam e tim e  questions of m eth ­
od a re  given a  p lace com m ensura te  w ith  th e ir  im portance.

Courses Primarily Junior College

1. College Algebra. A carefu l review  of th e  p rincip les of e lem en tary  
algeb ra  and a  con tinuation  of th e  considera tion  of the  graph, com plex 
num ber, and theo ry  of equations. Mr. F in ley .

3. Trigonometry. T he solution  of th e  r ig h t triang le , a  developm ent 
of form ulas, and  th e  oblique triang le . Mr. F inley.

8. Methods in Arithmetic. T he m odern  tendenc ies in  th e  teach ing  of 
a rith m e tic  to g e th e r w ith  a  de ta iled  d iscussion  of th e  b e s t w ays to  p re­
sen t th e  sub jec t in  th e  grades. Mr. S hultis .

8a. Arithmetic for Teachers. T his course is in tended  for those  who 
feel th e  need of a  m ore tho ro  know ledge of th e  sub jec t m a tte r  of a r i th ­
m etic. Mr. Shultis .

3a. Surveying. T rigonom etry  a  p rerequ isite . T he s tu d en t is h e re  
given an  opportun ity  to  apply h is know ledge of T rigonom etry  to  th e  
solu tion  of p rac tica l problem s. T he usual w ork  of e lem en tary  su rveying  
is done.

Courses Primarily Senior College

4. Analytics. An in troduction  to  th e  broad field  of h ig h er m a th e ­
m atics w ith  a  view  to  en larg ing  th e  equipm ent of th e  fu tu re  te a c h e r of 
secondary  m athem atics .

9. Algebra and Geometry for Teachers. Open to  G raduate  College. 
A rap id  rev iew  of th e  fundam en ta l p rincip les of a lg eb ra  and geom etry  
w ith  th e  aim  of g iv ing th a t  c lea r logical know ledge so m uch needed  by 
a  teach e r. Mr. F in ley .

Primarily Graduate College

5. Differential Calculus. A n in troduction  to  th e  pow erful su b jec t of 
th e  Calculus. T his course  is to be a rran g ed  for by conference.

Mr. F inley.



42 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

THE SOCIAL SCIENCES

G u r d o n  R a n s o m  M il l e r , P h .D .
E d g a r  D u n n in g h a m  R a n d o l p h ,  A.M.

D t j e f f a r t  E. W ie d m a n n , A.B., Sum m er, 1917.
C e l i a  M. L a w l e r ,  Pd.M., A.B.

T r u m a n  G. R e e d , A.B., Sum m er, 1917.

F rom  th e  v iew point of E ducation , th is  d ep a rtm en t a im s to  m ake ev i­
d en t to  its  s tu d en ts  th e  close re la tio n  betw een  th e  Science of E duca­
tio n  and th e  sub jec t-m atte r of A nthropology, Sociology, and Social Eco­
nom ics. A ll ou r courses lay s tre ss  upon th e se  re la tionsh ips.

H ow ever, any  of our courses w ill p rove of la rge  value to  any s tuden ts  
specializ ing  in Sociology o r Econom ics. U n ivers ity  o r college s tu d en ts  
o r g rad u a tes , in te re s ted  in  p a rticu la r phases of Sociology, o r any  s tu ­
den ts  in te re s ted  in  Social R eform  M ovem ents, o r Social S e ttlem en t W ork, 
should  nonsu it th e  head  of th is  d ep a rtm en t for advice in  e lec ting  courses.

31. Modern Civilization and Its Social Tendencies. H ypcrnational- 
ism ; social n ega tives; th e  su rv ival of pagan  idea lism s; th e  need  
of econom ic, sp iritua l, e th ica l and  relig ious rev a lua tions; a  program  
of social p rogress th rough  education . Dr. M iller.

9. Social Economics. L abor problem s and  econom ic o rgan iza tions; 
lab o r unions and labor leg isla tion ; social in su ran ce ; co rpora tions and 
public ow nersh ip ; socialism , taxation . Dr. M iller.

12. Rural Sociology. A s tu d y  of ru ra l social conditions; a  sc ien ­
tific  sociological study  of m odern  changes in coun try  life, and th e  o r­
gan iza tion  and d irec tion  of ru ra l education  as a  positive pow er in  ru ra l 
p rog ress. Mr. W iedm ann

21. Problems and Methods of Modern Solial Economy. A course  
in  ph ilan th ropy  w hich in  th e  first p a r t show s th e  n a tu re  and  ex ten t 
of p a s t social fa ilu res  and  th e  slow  p rog ress from  blind  reac tion  to  
d is tre s s , to  m ore or le ss  ra tio n a l m ethods of con tro l; and  in  th e  second 
p a r t deals w ith  th e  ex tensions of social concern  to th e  fields of social 
need  now fe lt m ost keenly. On the  w hole it  show s th e  tran s itio n  from  
th e  a ttitu d e  of “pity  tow ard  d is tre s s” to  th e  a ttitu d e  of “h a tred  of th e  
conditions of d is tre ss .” W hile doing th is  i t  endeavors to  exh ib it th e  
fa c to rs  in  life  th a t have b rough t th e  change. E lective. Sen ior College 
and  G raduate  College. F ive hours. Mr. R andolph.

39. Social Theory of Education in Relation to the Course of Study.
A course fo r advanced  stu d en ts  in te re s ted  in  (1) read ing  critica lly  
th e  availab le  li te ra tu re  upon th e  school su b jec t in  w hich th ey  a re  m ost 
in te res ted , (2) fo rm u la ting  th e  values w hich th e  su b jec t m ay be 
expected  to  co n trib u te  to  th e  pupils, (3) com paring th e se  valles w ith  
the. m ateria l- u sua lly  ta u g h t in  th e  sub jec ts in  question, an d  (4) 
ten ta tiv e ly  b locking out such a course in th e  sub jec t as seem s dem anded



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 43

by th e  p rincip les found and th e  values ag reed  upon. T his is  frank ly  
an  exp lo ra to ry  course and does no t presum e to  se ttle  th e  case of any  
su b jec t discussed. F ive hours. E lective. Sen ior College and G raduate  
College. M r* R andolph.

23. Immigration and American Social Problems. A co u rse  dealing  
in  th e  firs t p a r t w ith  th e  causes and  m otives of im m igration , an d  th e  
ch a racee ris tic s  and  ex ten t of th e  incom ing s tream  from  1820 to  th e  
p re se n t tim e; and  ii th e  second p a rt considering  in  deta il th e  m ost im ­
p o rta n t com plications of our n a tio n a l life, w hich have beei asc ribed  
to th e  g rea t change in  th e  ch a ra c te r of o u r population. F ive  hours. 
E lective. Mr* R andolph.

24. Problems and Methods of Child Welfare. A care fu l study  of 
th e  m ovem ent fo r th e  conservation  of children . A fte r giving th e  
m ovem ent a  se ttin g  in  con tem porary  though t, i t  tra c e s  o u t th e  oper­
a tiv e  fac to rs  in  a  la rg e  num ber of a ttem p ts  to  im prove th e  conditions 
of childhood, show s th e  e x ten t of th e  m ost p ressing  problem s, 
b rings to  lig h t th e  princip les of care  and p ro tec tion  g radua lly  evolved 
(bo th  public and  p riv a te ) , and  fina lly  in  each  case m akes c lea r th e  
p re sen t problem s and points of a tta ck . The course has tw o a im s: (1) 
To unify  m any  phases of th e  conservational tendency , and  (2) to give 
m uch in fo rm ation  about each of th e  s itu a tio n s d iscussed. F ive hours. 
S en ior and G raduate  Colleges p rim arily . Mr. R andolph.

3. Educational Sociology. A course  g iv ing (1) a background  of in ­
fo rm ation  concern ing  orig ins and in te rre la tio n s  of m odern  social prob­
lem s; and  m aking  (2) a defin ite  a tte m p t to  show  th e  re la tio n sh ip s to  
th ese  of agencies of education  and contro l. F o u r hours. E very  term . 
R equired . Ju n io r College. Mr. R andolph.

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE

E P w i n  B. S m i t h , A.M.
M a r k  A. S w e a n y , A.M., Sum m er, 1917.

Courses Primarily Junior College

9. National Government. P a rty  organ iza tion  and  p a rty  governm en t; 
th e  re la tions betw een  th e  governm en t and  the  people; th e  new  conception  
of th e  p residency ; th e  grow ing pow ers of C ongress; th e  F ed e ra l Ju d i­
c ia ry ; co n stitu tiona l p ro tec tion  of b usiness; th e  police pow er of th e  
n a tio n a l governm ent; civ il serv ice ; co rru p t p rac tices  a c t; re cen t leg is­
la tio n ; the  governm ent serv ing  th e  people.

13. Methods in History and Civics. T he developm ent of h is to ry  
in s tru c tio n  in  schools; h is to ry  and civics as tau g h t in  schools today ; 
m ethods of study, p resen ta tion , and m ateria l, considered  in  connection  
w ith  p resen t conditions.

2. History of the United States. T he developm ent of th e  n a tio n ; 
o rgan iza tion  of th e  n a tio n a l governm en t; th e  F ed e ra lis t p a rty ; Demo­
c ra tic  opposition; Je ffe rso n ’s policies; d ifficu lties of n eu tra lity ; W ar



44 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

of 1812; reorganization after the war; westward expansion; the Monroe 
Doctrine; Jacksonian democracy; sectional strife; the issue of slavery; 
Texas and the Mexican war; the Republican party; secession  of the 
southern states.

Courses Primarily Senior College

5. European History. W ith the history of France as the main in­
terest, the developm ent of modern Europe w ill he studied. A survey of 
the condition of the people previous to the Revolution; the French R evo­
lution; the era of Napoleon; the restoration; the reign of Louis Napoleon; 
the second republic and the second empire; Napoleon III and the Franco- 
Prussian war; the third republic; the diplomatic background of the 
present war.

10. Industrial History of the United States. Industrial conditions 
of Europe affecting the early history of the United States; industrial 
England in the colonizing period; American colonial industry; the In­
dustrial Revolution; slavery and the westward movement; the develop­
m ent of agriculture, manufacture, and other industries; the growth of 
business and labor combinations; the relation of governm ent to  business 
and labor; other recent movem ents.

16. Spanish-American History. This course w ill deal largely with  
South America, including Mexico, Central America and the W est Indies. 
The period of discovery; the work of the Spanish conquerors; govern­
m ent and social conditions under the colonial regim e; decline of Spanish  
power; revolution and independence; the republics; social, industrial, 
com m ercial and political conditions; the relations of th e United States 
w ith Latin Americans; applications of the Monroe Doctrine; the Mexi­
can problem; the Panama Canal and the purchase of the Danish W est 
Indies.

Graduate College

15. Research in History. Students doing graduate work in history  
and political science may register in this course. By conference desired  
work w ill be arranged.

LATIN AND MYTHOLOGY

J a m e s  H a r v e y  H a y s , A .M .
H. M. B a r r e t t , A.M., Summer, 1917.

The instruction in Latin w ill always be given from the viewpoint 
of the teacher, but w ill aim to prepare students or further equip them in 
this subject.

The work offered in Mythology covers the classical myths and their 
relation to literature both Roman and English.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 45

Courses for Either Junior or Senior College

Latin 1. B e g in n e r  Course. L essons from the first year book 
covering the Roman pronunciation, declensions, conjugations, w ith exer­
c ises in translation.

Latin 2. Intermediate or Advanced. This course is  adapted to all 
students who have had two or more years of the subject. Readings will 
be given from authors adapted to the class.

Mythology 7. Studies of the Greek and Roman divinities and their 
relation to each other and their functions in the world. An acquaintance 
w ith d istinctive m yths of these several divinities. R eferences to classi­
cal and modern authors, particularly m ythical allusions in English litera-

LITERATURE AND ENGLISH

A l l e n  Cr o s s , A.B., Ph.M.
A d d is o n  L ero y  P h i l l i p s , A.B.

R a e  E. B l a n c h a r d , A.B.
L u c y  N e e l e y  M cL a n e , A.B.

Beside the five sections of the required English course (English 1) 
the department offers to the 1917 Summer students a course in the func­
tional method of teaching English grammar, a course in the m aterials 
and m ethods used in the composition work (oral and written) and the 
literature of the upper grades, a course in a selected group of plays 
suitable for high school classes, and three literary courses.

1. Grammar and Composition. Required in the Junior College. The 
work of this course consists of two parts each qually im portant—Gram­
mar, and Composition.

G ram m ar.  A careful review  of the essentia l facts of English Gram­
mar (the facts that function in speech and w riting). The parts of speech  
are reviewed, and then sentence construction and analysis occupies the 
remainder of the tim e. Special lessons are given upon m atters of un­
usual difficulty, such as troublesome verbs, “shall” and “w ill,” predicate 
com plem ents of all kinds, and verbals.

The purpose of the work in grammar is to give the students such  
a review as w ill fit them to teach grammar in the upper grades.

Composition. Six written them es and several exercises in extended  
oral composition are required. The w eekly them es are carefully read 
by the instructor, marked for errors, and returned to the students 
promptly.

This is the only required course in English; and, consequently, stu­
dents are not passed unless they come to understand the essentia ls of 
English grammar, and acquire the ability to w rite and speak clear, 
straightforward English correctly. Spelling, punctuation and paragraph 
structure get especial attention in the composition work.

Mr. Phillips, Miss Blanchard and Miss McLane.



46 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

la. The Functional Teaching of English Grammar. Outlines of the 
functional method of teaching grammar. This will involve going over 
the  details of English grammar. The course may be taken by m ature 
Junior College students. By doing additional theme w riting such stu­
dents may substitu te the course for the required English 1. Senior Col­
lege and Graduaate students are not required to w rite themes, but they 
will be asked to do an assigned piece of original investigation into the  
speech habits of children. Mr. Cross

5. Literature and Composition for the Upper Grades. Literary  ma­
teria l and methods of teaching these in the upper grades, with some a t­
tention to the appropriate m aterial and the principles of work in com­
position. Mr. Phillips.

7. The Epic. This course consists of a study of the two great 
Greek epics, The liiad and The Odyssey. Outlines of study covering o ther 
national epics. The purpose of the course is to furnish teachers in the 
elem entary schools with the foundation m aterials for story telling and 
literature studies em bracing the hero tales from Greek literature.

Mr. Cross.
19. Selected Plays of Shakespeare. A literary  study of such plays 

of Shakespeare as are appropriate for high school use, with a proper 
am ount of attention to the method of teaching Shakespeare in high 
schools. The plays will probably be, Julius Caesar, Macbeth, Hamlet, 
As You Like It, Twelfth Night, 1 H enry IV, and possibly some others.

Mr. Phillips.
16a. The Recent Novel. The reading of ten  typical novels of the 

past five years for the purpose of observing the trend of serious fiction 
and to study the social, educational, and life problems with which the 
novelists are  dealing. S tudents will find it difficult to read more than  
th ree  novels in the  six weeks of the term . The brevity of the tim e 
and the press of o ther work will prevent the  reading of the whole list 
of ten. Some of the novels may be read before coming to Greeley. 
Others may be completed afte r the close of the term. The novels will 
be selected from a list of about seventy. Those who wish to  do a part 
of the reading before coming to Greeley may select from the following:

Canfield-Flsher, Dorothy, ‘‘The Bent Twig.”
Wells, H. G., “Mr. Britling Sees It Through.”
George, W. L., “The Second Blooming.”
Galsworthy, John, “The Freelands.”
Deland, M argaret, “The Rising Tide.”
Bennett, Arnold, “The Old W ives’ Tale.”
Hughes, Rupert, “The Thirteenth Commandment.”
Tarkington, Booth, “The Turmoil.”
Sedgwick, Anne, “The Encounter.”
Maxwell, W. B., “In Cotton Wool.”
Conrad, Joseph, “Victory.”
Wells, H. G. “The Research Magnificent.”

Mr. Cross.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 47

17. The Short Story. A study of fifty typical modern short stories 
to observe the technical methods of modern story writers and the themes 
they have embodied in the magazine fiction of the present. The course 
is based upon Mr. Cross’s book, “The Short Story,” supplemented by 
OBrien’s “The Best Short Stories of 1915 and 1916,” and other recent 
volumes on the Short Story. Current magazine stories are also used.

Mr. Cross.

READING AND INTERPRETAT IO N

F r a n c e s  T o b e y , A. B., Director.
E m m a  C h a r l o t t e  D u m k e , A.B.

The courses in reading take cognizance of the cultural as well as 
the practical value that reading, as an art, offers.

a. Facility in mastery of the printed page, ready visualization and 
instant realization of units of thought.

b. Training in analysis of a piece of literature as an art unit.
c. Personal culture, thru an approximately adequate response (vocal, 

bodily, imaginative, emotional, volitional) to a wide range of beauty and 
truth in literature. This end is sought through devotion to the ideal of 
revelation, supplanting the" limited and self-centering ideal too long held 
for the recitation—performance.

d. Mastery of methods of teaching.

Courses Primarily Junior College

1. The Evolution of Expression. A systematic, directed endeavor to 
reflect, for the inspiration of the group, the spirit and dominant truth of 
varied literary units. Emphasis upon personal power, manifested in 
presence and address, in spontaneity, life, vigor, purpose, directness, 
poise. Analysis of simple literary units. Miss Dumke.

2. Reading in the Grades. The careful organization and presenta­
tion of content in a reading class. Problems offered by the average read­
ing class in the grades. Miss Tobey.

6. Dramatic  Interpretation. A study of the sources of dramatic 
effect. The analysis and presentation upon the campus of a play (prob­
ably “The Taming of the Shrew”). Miss Tobey.

11 and 12. Public Speaking. Oral composition, with emphasis upon 
method for the grades and high school. Study of models of oratory. Prac­
tice in oratorical discourse. Miss Tobey and Miss Dumke.

Courses Primarily Senior College

15. The Festival.  Research and original work in the organization of 
significant festival programs. History, sociology. symbolism, the
various arts. Voice culture two days. Miss Tobey and Miss Dumke.



48 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

Courses Primarily Graduate College.

16. The Greek Drama. L ite ra ry  and  d ram atic  s tan d ard s  applied  to 
G reek d ram a T he classica l d ram a and  w orld view  (philosophic, social, 
relig ious, e th ica l a ttitu d e s) . T he in tensive  study  of a  group of G reek 
traged ies . By conference. Miss Tobey.

MODERN FOREIGN LANGUAGES 

French, German, and Spanish

E d w i n  S t a n t o n  D u  P o n c e t , A.B., Ph.D 
E m m a  C. D u m k e , A.B.

J a m e s  R. M o r g a n , A.B., Sum m er, 1917.

Courses for Either Junior or Senior College

1. Beginning French. T hiem e and E ffinger’s F ren ch  G ram m ar and 
easy  tex ts. Mr. Du Poncet.

1. Beginning German. M anfred’s E in  P ra g tish e r  A nfang and  easy 
te x ts* M iss Dumke.

15. The Recent German Drama. Fulda, Suderm ann and H auptm ann.
Mr. Du Poncet.

1. Beginning Spanish. The B erlitz  M ethod and easy  tex ts.
Mr. Du Poncet.

1a. Commercial Spanish. P rac tic a l Spanish. F o r th o se  who w an t a  
w ork ing  know ledge of th e  language fo r com m ercial purposes.

M iss Dumke.
1. Beginning Spanish. A p rac tica l in troduction  to th e  Spanish  

L anguage, G ram m ar and easy  tex ts . Mr. M organ.

6. Intermediate Spanish. Second or th ird  y e a r’s Spanish. R eading  
of g raded  tex ts. F o r high school teach ers  of Spanish. Mr. M organ.

15. The Modern Spanish Drama. -Selected w orks of E chegaray  w ill be 
stud ied  and in te rp re ted . Mr. Du P oncet or Mr. M organ.

T he d irec t m ethod is used exclusively  in  all c lasses.
An advanced  course in  F rench  will be offered if such  a  course is 

desired . T h is  course w ill be devoted  to m odern  F rench  fiction, w ith  lec­
tu re s  on  th e  orig in  of fiction, etc. T his course can  be secured  only  by 
advanced  enro llm ent.

A course in  second y ea r F rench  will also be offered. T his course  w ill 
be devoted to sh o rt p lays and  sh o rt s to rie s  of re cen t F ren ch  w rite rs . 
T his cou rse  can  only be offered by advanced enro llm ent. To secure e ith e r 
of th e  above courses, a t  le a s t seven  s tu d en ts  m ust en ro ll befo re th e  open­
ing  of th e  session. T he various clubs in  th e  m odern  languages w ill hold 
one m eeting  each  only  during  th e  sum m er term .

T ab les w ill be provided a t  tw o  o r th re e  d ifferen t board ing  houses, 
w here F rench , G erm an, Spanish  or I ta lian  w ill be spoken during  m eals.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 49

No e x tra  charge  will be m ade, b u t en ro llm en t fo r sam e m u st be done 
before tb e  opening of session.

T hose desiring  th is  fe a tu re  m ust send in  th e ir  nam es to  th e  head  of 
th e  d ep a rtm en t a t  le a s t one w eek  before th e  beginn ing  of th e  Sum m er 
Term .

LIBRARY SCIENCE

A l b e r t  F. Ca r t e r , A.B., M.S.

3. Classification and Cataloging. Books, pam phlets , p ic tu res  and  th e  
varied  item s th a t  m ay be ob ta ined  fo r th e  public school lib rary . D ecim al 
system  of classification. D ictionary  catalog. A lfabeting , L ib ra ry  of 
C ongress cards. Shelf lis ts  A rrangem en t of books on shelves. F ive 
hours.

MUSIC

J o h n  Cl a r k  K e n d e l , A.B., D irector.
L il a  M . R o s e , S igh t R eading, H arm ony.

N e l l ie  B. L a y t o n , Pd.M., Piano.
J o s e p h in e  K n o w l e s  K e n d e l , Voice.

L u c y  B. D el b r id g e , Pd.M., Violin.

T he courses offered by th e  d ep a rtm en t a re  of tw o k in d s : (a) C ourses 
w hich a re  e lem en tary  and m ethodical in  th e ir  n a tu re  and  a re  m ean t to  
provide com prehensive tra in in g  for teac h e rs  who teach  vocal m usic in  th e  
public schools, (b) C ourses w hich tr e a t  of th e  h is to rica l, lite ra ry , and 
e s th e tic  side of m usic and  a re  m ean t fo r th o se  who w ish to  specialize in  
school m usic and  becom e superv isors.

C ourses fo r th e  g rade  te ac h e r and genera l s tuden t. M usic 1, 2, 4.
C ourses fo r superv iso rs and those  who com bine m usic in s tru c tio n  w ith  

o th e r su b jec ts : M usic 2, 5, 8, 10.
C ourses w hich a re  cu ltu ra l in  th e ir  n a tu re  and m ean t for th e  genera l 

o r special s tu d e n t: M usic 10.

Private Instruction

No in s tru c tio n  in  voice, p ianofo rte  o r violin  is  provided by th e  school, 
but, if a  te ac h e r w ishes to ta k e  up o r con tinue th e  study  of any  of these  
special v ranches w hile a tten d in g  th e  College, th e  opportun ity  w ill be 
given by th e  various in s tru c to rs  of th e  m usic facu lty  a t  scheduled  ra te s .

All persons con tem pla ting  tak in g  p riv a te  lessons in  m usic of any k ind 
in  th e  in s titu tio n  for c red it should see th e  d irec to r of th e  d ep artm en t to  
m ake a rran g em en ts  as soon as  possible.

1. A Course for Beginners. (O pen to  Sen ior College s tu d en ts .) No­
ta tion , theory , sight-reading. T he course is designed especia lly  for 
teach e rs  desiring  to  m ake su re  th e ir  know ledge of th e  rud im en ts  of m usic, 
so th a t  th ey  m ay be ab le  to  teach  m usic in  th e  public schools m ore 
efficiently.



50 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

2. Methods for the First Eight Grades. (Open to Senior College.) A 
very practical course for teachers in which the m aterial used in the public 
schools is studied and sung, w ith suggestions as to the best ways to intro­
duce all phases of the work. Prerequisite for this c lass Music 1 or its  
equivalent.

4. Rural School Music. (Open to Senior College.) This course con­
sists  of methods and material adapted to the conditions of the rural school 
building where a number of children from the various grades are assem ­
bled. Three hours.

5. A Supervisor’s Course in Music. Secondi year or Senior College. 
The m aterial used in the grades and high school is taken up, and seudied  
from a supervisor's standpoint. Actual practice in  conducting works of a 
standard nature will be offered those interested in th is course. Open to 
those majoring in the department.

8a. Harmony. Beginning Harmony. The work consists of written  
exercises on basses (both figured and unfigured) and the harmonization  
of given melodies. Work completed thru the harmonization of dominant 
discords.

8c. Harmony. A continuation of course 8b. The course presupposes 
a knowledge of work done in courses 8 a and b. Circle of chords com­
pleted, modulation, etc.

10. Methods in Appreciation. (Open to Senior College.) This course 
is planned to help teachers to present more intelligently the work in  
Appreciation of Music for which there is such a growing demand in all 
our schools. A careful graded course suitable for each grade w ill be 
given. The lives and com positions of the composers from Beethoven to  
W agner are studied.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

S a m u e l  E. A bb o t t , M.D.
M a r g a r e t  J o y  K e y e s , A .B .

The work of the departm ent is planned to m eet the needs of three  
classes of students: (1) For those desiring to prepare for teaching posi­
tions in Physical Education, or as playground directors. (2) For those  
who desire training in a few  special physical training activities, and (3) 
For those who desire recreational activity for their own improvement or 
developm ent w hile pursuing courses in other branches of education.

For qualified students it  is possible to secure a departm ental recom­
mendation after com pleting satisfactorily  four simmers of work at the 
State Teachers College. The general requirem ents for such a recommen­
dation are sim ilar to those for major students during the regular session.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 51

Required Work.

All s tu d en ts  a re  requ ired  to  ta k e  a t  le a s t one cou rse  in  P hysica l 
E ducation  during  fou r te rm s in  o rder to  g rad u a te  from  any d ep a rtm en t 
excep t in  cases  of s tu d en ts  who a re  in  res idence  less  th a n  four te rm s, in  
w hich cases th ey  will be held fo r one course each  te rm  in  residence. 
C red it o r non-credit cou rses w ill m eet th is  requ irem en t. C ourses 2 and  
16 a re  fo r m ajo r s tu d en ts  and  w ill n o t fulfill th is  genera l requ irem en t.

Required Gymnasium Suit

T hose en te rin g  physical tra in in g  c lasses a re  req u ired  to  w ear an  ap ­
proved gym nasium  suit. F o r w om en th is  consists  of a  b loom er su it w ith  
su itab le  shoes. T hose tak in g  any of th e  dancing  cou rses should  have  
ba lle t slippers and  an  accordion p lea ted  o r c ircu la r sk irt.

1. Physiology and Hygiene of Exercise. A study  of th e  no rm al tissu es  
and o rgans of th e  body and  th e ir  functions. A course  fo r s tu d en ts  m ajo r­
ing  in  P hysica l E ducation , bu t open to all, bo th  m en and  w om en. Ju n io r 
and  S enior College. F ive  periods.

3. Light Gymnastics. C lass o rgan iza tion  and  conduct, free  arm , 
dum bbell, w and, Ind ian  club drills, and  m arching. C red it o r non-credit. 
F o r non-cred it reg u la r a tten d an ce  and  p rog ress in  c la ss ; fo r c red it a t  
le a s t one ou ts ide hou r of p rep a ra tio n  p e r day. Ju n io r College. F ive  
periods. Dr. A bbott.

5. Plays and Games. Group and  team  gam es su itab le  fo r th e  school 
yard  p layground. F ive  periods. Dr. A bbott.

6. Singing Games and Elementary Folk Dancing. A cou rse  fo r those  
d esiring  play m a te ria l fo r th e  low er grades. Ju n io r College.
F ive periods. M iss K eyes.

7. Folk Dancing. F olk  and  n a tiona l dances se lec ted  and  a rran g ed  to
m eet th e  needs of schools and  p laygrounds. Ju n io r and  S en io r College. 
F ive  periods. M iss K eyes.

8. Esthetic Dancing. T echnique of th e  dance. P la s tic  exerc ises; th e  
developm ent of bodily co-ordination and rh y thm ica l responsiveness. Ju n io r 
and Senior Colleges. F ive  periods. M iss K eyes.

9. Classical Dancing. A dvanced techn ique c lassica l dances. P re ­
requ isite , C ourse 8. Ju n io r o r Sen io r College. F ive  periods.

10. Interpretative Dancing. T he exp ression  of th o u g h t and  feeling  
th ru  rh y thm ica l m ovem ents. M usical analy sis and  th e  com position  of o rig ­
ina l dances. Ju n io r o r Senior College. F iv e  periods.
periods.

16. Anthropometry and Physical Examination. P rac tic e  in  m ak ing  
th e  usual m easu rem en ts; signs and  sym ptom s of physical d efec ts ; dis­
cussion of p rinc ip les a s  re la ted  to  physical tra in in g . C ourse fo r m en and



52 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

women. S eaver’s A n th ropom etry  requ ired  as a tex t. F ive periods. Jun io r 
and Senior Colleges. Dr. A bbott.

22. A thletics for Men. T eam  and  group a th le tics . Games fo r boys 
and  young men. Course is p lanned  w ith  needs of school p rinc ipals and 
teac h e rs  in  m ind. Ju n io r and Senior Colleges. Mr. Long.

23. Recreation Course. A rec rea tio n a l non-credit course fo r m en 
and  w om en in  w hich num erous group and team  gam es w ill be practiced . 
O pportun ity  w ill be g iven a  lim ited  num ber to  play ten n is  and golf. T hose 
desiring  to  p lay  tenn is  or golf should  a rran g e  w ith  th e  d irec to r a t  th e  
beg inn ing  of th e  term . Dr. A bbott.

1. Personal Hygiene. The course w ill cover th e  fundam en ta l fac ts 
re la tin g  to  personal h ea lth  and efficiency. F oods and  feeding hab its , 
clo th ing , housing and  ven tila tion , b a th s  and bath ing , m uscu lar ac tiv ity , 
w ork, re s t, and  recrea tion , avoidance of com m unicable d iseases a s  a  
h ea lth  problem , etc., w ill form  th e  sub jec t-m atte r of th e  course. L ectu res, 
rec ita tio n s, re fe rence  ass ignm en ts and  repo rts.

M rs. Gilpin-Brown.

PRACTICAL ARTS

S a m u e l  M il o  H a d d e n , A.M., Dean

T he P rac tic a l A rts Group com prises W oodw ork, M etal W ork, Book­
binding, P rin ting , D rafting , F ine  A rt, A ccounting, C om m ercial A rts, D om es­
tic  Science, H ousehold  A rts, and A gricu ltu re . T his group occupies th e  
en tire  th re e  floors of th e  G uggenheim  building, th e  f irs t floor of the 
T ra in in g  School, th e  L ib ra ry  basem ent, and th e  g re a te r  p a rt of the  base­
m en t floor of th e  A dm in istra tion  building. T here  has also  ju s t been 
com pleted  a  co ttage w hich is fo r th e  exclusive use of th e  hom e eco­
nom ics departm en t.

C ourses a re  varied  in  n a tu re  in  every  special departm en t. T hese  
a re  a rran g ed  along bo th  th e  lines of theo ry  and prac tice , n e ith e r  of w hich 
is sacrificed  for th e  good of th e  o ther. M ethods in  teach ing  th e  sub­
jec ts  in  th e  public school a re  em phasized, and  w hen a  person  h as done 
h is m ajo r w ork in h is chosen division, he is f itted  to do th e  w ork, w ith  
an  added advan tage  th a t  he  is also p rac tica lly  tra in ed  to teach  it  in  th e  
schools.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 53

INDUSTRIAL ART

S a m u e l  M ilo  H ad d en , A .M .
J o h n  T. M c C u n n if f ,  A.B.
C h a r le s  M. F o u lk ,  Pd.B.

Courses Primarily Junior College

5. Methods in Practical Arts Subjects. Required of all first-year 
students, and also of those in la ter classes who have not had its equiva­
lent, who are majoring in the practical arts  group, including manual 
training, art, home economics, printing, bookbinding, stenography, and 
elem entary agriculture. The course deals with the  fundam entals of 
teaching practical a rts  subjects, which includes a study of m aterials 
and processes. Correlation, e. g., inter-relation between included subjects, 
geography, arithm etic, and o ther appliances for the illum ination of sub­
jects; the introduction of practical arts  subjects in the public schools, 
w ith equipment, supplies, etc. Observation of teaching in the train ing 
school classes is part of this course. Four hours. Every term.

1. E lem entary Woodwork. This course is for beginners, and is de­
signed to give a general knowledge of woods, a fair degree of skill in 
using woodworking tools, and an acquaintance with the underlying prin­
ciples of manual training. It also includes mechanical and freehand 
drawing in their application to constructive design and decoration. Five 
hours. Every term .

2. Intermediate Woodwork. This course is designed for those who 
wish to become proficient in the use of woodworking tools. It includes 
constructive design, the principles of cabinet-making and furniture 
construction, and wood finishing. The different im portant constructive 
joints are discussed and applied w herever possible in the cabinet work 
done in class. Five hours. Fall and W inter Terms. P rerequisite: Man­
ual T raining 1, or equivalent.

19. Wood Turning. This course is designed for those who wish a 
more comprehensive knowledge of the art. The course will consist of 
talks, discussions, and practical work regarding various phases of the 
work, such as turning of patterns between centers, face plate turning, 
finishing, care of tools, preparation of m aterials, upkeep of lathes, speeds 
necessary for turning different diam eters. W inter Term. Five hours.

8. Elementary Art Metal. This is a laboratory course dealing with 
the designing and constructing of simple artistic  forms in  sheet brass 
and copper. The aim is to create objects of artistic  worth. The purpose 
is to realize in concrete form those qualities characteristic of good con­
structive design, such as fine proportion, elegance of form, and correct 
construction. Fall and W inter Terms. Five hours.



54 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

Courses Primarily Senior College

9. Advanced Art Metal. T his course should be tak en  a f te r  C ourse 
8, since it  deals w ith  m ore advanced ideas in  m eta l w ork, and  includes 
w ork in  b rass, copper, bronze, and G erm an silver. T h is cou rse  deals 
largely  w ith  th e  designing, decorating , and a r t is t ic  co loring of m etals . 
I t  also includes a  sh o rt course in  the  chem istry  of m eta l colors, and  the  
use of lace rs fo r p ro tection . Sim ple a r t is t ic  jew elry  is m ade th e  basis 
fo r th e  constructive  w ork in  th is  course. F ive  hours. Spring Term .

16. Historic Furniture. L ectu res  illu s tra ted  by p ic tu res  show ing 
th e  developm ent of and  ch a rac te ris tic s  fundam en ta l in  th e  N etherlands, 
E ngland, and early  A m erican  period. One hour.

23. Constructive Detail Drawing. T he purpose of th is  course is to  
p repare  th e  s tu d en t to  d raw  in  d e ta il th e  d iffe ren t p a rts  of a  build ing 
o r a rtic le s  to  be construc ted  of wood, stone, iron, b rick , o r  o th e r  m ate ­
ria ls. T he sub jec t of p roportion , dim ension, and s tren g th  and th e  m ethod 
of p rep a rin g  and  assem bling  w ill be dea lt w ith  in  connection  w ith  th e  
m ak ing  of th e  deta il draw ing. T he term inology  in  connection  w ith  th is  
course w ill be given fu ll consideration . F ive  hours.

13. Advanced Architectural Drawing. T his course is a  con tinuation  
of Course 12, and deals w ith  th e  d raw ing  of p lans fo r cem ent, b rick , and 
s tone  s tru c tu res , cu lm ina ting  in  a  com plete  se t of p lans and specifica­
tions fo r a  residence  o r a  public bu ild ing  o f m odera te  cost. P re req ­
u is ite : C ourses 10 and 12. F ive hours.

Special Graduate Courses and Seminar w ill be a rranged  upon appli­
cation. A rrange w ith  D ean of P rac tic a l A rts  D ivision.

Printing

1. Elementary Printing. T his course is in tended  to  acq u a in t th e  
s tu d en t w ith  th e  fundam en ta l p rincip les underly ing  th e  p rin tin g  a rt. In 
th is  course th e  s tu d en t becom es effic ien t in  hand  com position, spacing  
odd jobs, locking up  form s, m ak ing  a  job ready  fo r p ress, and  o p era ting  
p resses . F ive hours. E very  term .

2. Intermediate Printing. T his course is a con tinua tion  of th e  ele­
m en ta ry  p rin tin g  and  is designed to m ake th e  s tu d en t m ore p ro fic ien t in 
th e  lines a lready  m en tioned ; also ru le  w ork, and design ing  program s, 
w indow  cards, etc., underlay ing  and  overlay ing  on th e  p ress, m ak ing  
ready  h a lf  tones, two- and  th ree-co lor work, proof read ing , and  o p era tin g  
in M onotype keyboard . F ive  hours. F a ll and W in te r T erm s.

Bookbinding

1. Elementary Bookbinding. T his course includes th e  follow ing: 
Tools, m achines, m ateria ls , and th e ir  uses, co lla ting  and p rep a rin g  th e  
sh ee ts  fo r sew ing, sew ing on tap e  an d  cord, p rep a rin g  o f end sheets, 
trim m ing , gluing, rounding, backing, headband ing  and  lin ing  of backs!



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 55

Cover m aterials, planning and making of covers, finishing and lettering 
of titles, and labeling; all the steps necessary for the  binding of full 
cloth-bound books. Five hours. Every Term.

2. Intermediate Bookbinding. This course includes the binding of 
books in half morocco and full leather, including such processes as: 
Tooling in gold and blank, edge gilding and marbling, and the making 
and finishing of cardboard boxes and leather cases. Five hours. W in­
te r and Spring Terms.

FINE AND APPLIED ARTS

W a lteb  I. I sa a c s , B.S.
A g n e s H o l m es, Pd.M .

Courses Primarily Junior College

1. Elementary Drawing and Design. In  this course a wide range of 
problems in public school drawing is taken up in a  brief m anner to give 
the student a general knowledge of the subject. Those students who are 
taking the ir m ajors in the departm ent lay a foundation for the ir future 
work, and others who elect the course find it an aid in th e ir  teaching. 
The course includes the following subjects: (a) Freehand drawing of 
objects in accented outline; linear perspective; nature drawing; lectures 
on methods of teaching are given. Two hours.

(b) The study of elem entary design principles. Exercises involving 
line, space, and color. Simple problems in  construction. Three hours.

2. Applied Design. The construction and decoration of notebook 
covers, desk pads, and sim ilar articles; theory of design in its relation 
to useful objects; the  application of original designs by block printing on 
curtains, table runners, or pillow covers. Five hours.

5. Water Color Painting. Groups of still life objects and flowers 
are rendered in w ater color. The student is allowed freedom of technic, 
but a close study of color values is insisted upon. P rerequisite: Course 3. 
F ive hours.

8. Pottery. H andbuilt vases, bowls, decorative tiles, etc., a re  made. 
The departm ent is equipped with a  m odem  kiln, and the work of stu­
dents is fired and glazed. A variety  of glazes with different colors is 
used. Embossed, incised, and inlaid decorations. Five hours.

19. Household Art Design. Theory and practice of design in rela­
tion to house decoration, costume, etc. Five hours.

Courses Primarily Senior College

15. Methods in Art Supervision. The supervision of a r t  education 
in city system s; the planning of a course of study; methods of teaching. 
Three hours.



56 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE
Requirements for a Major in Fine and Applied Arts.

In the Junior College, courses 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11 and 19 are re­
quired for major work.

Requirements for a Major in Fine and Applied Arts

In the Senior College, Courses 12, 13, 14, and 15, are required for 
major work. Other courses may be substituted for Course 14, with the 
consent of the Director of the department.

HOME ECONOMICS

M er l e  K i s s i c k , Ph.B., A.B.
F l o r e n c e  R e d if e r , A.B.

Gl a d y s  S c h a r f e n s t e in , Ph.B.
H e l e n  P a y n e , B. S.

The Junior College Courses in Hom e Economics are planned pri­
marily to m eet the needs of those wishing to teach these subjects in  the 
elem entary schools, and at the sam e tim e they give opportunity to elect 
considerable work along other lines. However, by confining electives 
to this department, to the sciences and to art, students may be able to 
fit them selves for high school teaching. W hile high school Home Eco­
nom ics teachers may be trained to do good work in  a two-years’ course, 
it is advisable to take the full four-year course if students w ish to secure  
and hold with credit high school positions.

Opportunity is given in the Senior College to major in either House­
hold Science or Household Art, with freedom to elect in either phase of 
the work.

Even tho a student may w ish to take equal amounts of both House­
hold Science and Household Art, it is advisable to choose one side of 
the work as a major and elect from the other side.

Uniforms

All students when in the Household Science laboratory are required 
to wear w hite tailored w aists and skirts, no color. Directions for aprons 
w ill be given at the first class period.

HOUSEHOLD SCIENCE 

Courses Primarily Junior College

1. Elementary Cooking. A study of the following articles of food 
is  made from the standpoint of composition, nutritive value, digestibility, 
growth or manufacture, marketing, adulteration, and methods of prepa­
ration: Fruits, vegetables, cereals, eggs, milk, m eats, fish, and beverages. 
Special em phasis is laid upon the principles underlying the processes of 
cooking. F ive hours.



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 57

3. Fancy Cooking and Serving. M eals a re  p lanned, p repared  and 
served  a t  a  given cost. Due considera tion  is  igiven to  d ie t su ited  to ind i­
v idual needs, vary ing  w ith  age, hea lth , and ac tiv ity . P ro p er ba lanc ing  
of the  m enu is stud ied  and  ca rried  ou t in  th e  p rac tica l work. F iv e  hours. 
P re req u is ite : D. S. 1 and 2. M iss K edifer.

15. Demonstrations. E ach  g irl w ill be given an  opportun ity  to  
dem o n stra te  som e process of cooking before th e  en tire  c lass. E lective. 
P re req u is ite : D. fe. 1 and  2, o r 1 and 3.

8. Methods of Teaching Household Science. A study  of th e  prob­
lem  of teach ing  dom estic science in  th e  e lem en tary  and high schools. I t 
includes th e  a rran g em en t of courses of study  fo r d iffe ren t schools, and 
m ethods of p resen tin g  th e  sub jec t-m atte r, p lann ing  of equipm ent, and  
labo ra to ry  m anagem ent. T ex t books review ed and lesson  p lans discussed. 
P re req u is ite : D. S. 1 and 2, o r 1 and  3.

Courses Primarily Senior College

18. Household Management. T his course consists  of one m on th ’s 
p rac tice  in  th e  D om estic Science C ottage. E ach  g irl h as  p rac tice  in  th e  
m anagem ent of all household ta sk s , in  cooking th e  th re e  m eals p e r day 
fo r one week, as laundress, and in  th e  care  and c lean ing  of th e  house.

M iss S charfenste in .

HOUSEHOLD ART 

Courses Primarily Junior College

1. Household Art Crafts. A study  of th e  construc tion  and decora­
tio n  of a rtic le s  fo r the  hom e and fo r personal use, h an d  w ork  as a basis, 
s tre ss in g  accuracy  of construc tion  and  app lication  of good designs. R e­
quired  of D. S. and  H. A. m ajo rs w ithou t p rev ious tra in in g  in  han d  work.

M iss S charfenste in .

3. Household Arts Crafts II. A pplication  of color to  a rtic le s  for 
th e  hom e, paying special a tten tio n  to  com parative  costs and a ttra c tiv e  
com binations th ru  th e  m edium  of w oven m ateria ls . E lec tive  fo r D. S. and 
H. A. m ajo rs  o r req u ire d as a su b s titu te  fo r H ousehold A rts 1. F ive  hours.

M iss S charfenste in .

7. House Decoration Representation. T he app lica tion  of p rinc ip les 
of design  to  th e  decoration  of th e  som e, s tre ss in g  th e  use  of co lor in  re ­
la tion  to  space. W a te r color sketches u sed  th roughou t th e  course. E lec­
tive  fo r dom estic  science and household  a r t  m ajors. F ive  hours.

M iss S charfenste in .

6. Elementary Textiles. Iden tification  of tex tile  m a te ria ls  from  con­
su m er’s v iew poin t by w ork w ith  s tru c tu re , color, w idth, price, etc. M icro­
scopical, chem ical and shopping study. R equired  household a r t  m ajors. 
F ive  hours. M iss K issick .



58 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE
5. Millinery. Study of basic design princip les applied  to  tb e  h a t and 

s ilh o u e tte  w ith  p rac tica l shop m ethods of rem odeling and co nstruc ting  
from  new  m ateria ls . R equired  household a r t  m ajors. F ive  hours.

M iss K issick .
8. Methods of Teaching Household Art and Household Science. A

study  of th e  problem  of teach ing  household science and  household  a r t  in  
e lem en ta ry  and  high schools. I t includes th e  a rran g em en t of courses of 
study  fo r d ifferen t type  schools; m ethods of p resen tin g  sub jec t-m a tte r; 
p lann ing  of equipm ent, and  labo ra to ry  m anagem ent. T ex t books re ­
view ed and  lesson p lans discussed. F ive  hours.

Courses Primarily Senior College

9. House Decoration. An app rec ia tion  course in  decora tive  e lem en ts 
w ith  re fe ren ce  to  p rac tica l problem s in  application . Illu s tra tiv e  w ork  in 
Model C ottage. F ive  hours. M iss K issick.

Courses Primarily Graduate College.

15. Drafting. A stu d y  of d ra ftin g  sy s tem s used  in  schools and  col­
leges w ith  aim  of developing freedom  in  use and m odeling p a tte rn s. F ive 
hours.

COMMERCIAL ARTS

J e h u  B e n t o n  W h i t e , B.S.
F r a n k  W. S h u l t i s , A.M.

S tuden ts who have done com m ercial w ork elsew here, fo r w hich th ey  
have received  en tran ce  o r advanced  c red it a t  th is  in s titu tio n , w ill b e  g iven  
advanced  w ork and  w ill be allow ed to  se lec t w ork  from  both  b ran ch es of 
th e  departm en t.

Courses Primarily Junior College

I. B eginn ing  princip les of G regg S horthand  to g e th e r w ith  supple­
m en ta ry  exercises. F ive  hours.

II. Elementary Typewriting. B eginning w ork in  touch typew riting , 
covering  position  a t  th e  m achine, m em orizing of keyboard , p roper touch, 
and  co rrec t fingering, w ith  in s tru c tio n  in  th e  ca re  of th e  m achine. F ive  
hours .

12. Business Correspondence. Study  of approved form s of business  
le tte rs , p roper spacing  and  placing, filling in  form  and  c ircu la r le tte rs , 
ad d ressin g  envelopes, m anifolding, tabu la ting . F ive  hours.

40. Business English. T he e lem en ta ry  p rincip les involved in  w ritin g  
co rrec t E nglish . T he sen tence, th e  parag raph , g ram m atica l co rrec tness , 
effectiveness, c lea rness, punctuation .

25. Commercial Arithmetic. A rap id  review  w ill be given. T his w ill 
processes and  of com m on and  decim al frac tio n s w ill be given. T h is w ill



SUMMER TERM BULLETIN 59

be follow ed by a  com prehensive tre a tm e n t of percen tag e  and  its  appli­
cations. Only m odern  m ethods w ill be used. Special a tte n tio n  w ill be  
g iven to  im provem ent of accuracy  and  speed,

26. Business Penmanship. T his w ill be  open to  all who w an t to  im ­
prove th e ir  penm ansh ip  or th e ir  m ethods of teach in g  it.

21. Elementary Accounting. F u ndam en ta l p rinc ip les of double-entry  
bookkeeping.

22. Intermediate Accounting. W holesale  set.

Courses Primarily Senior College

7. Methods in Commercial Work. T he com m ercial field; equ ipm ent; 
th e  course of s tudy ; special m ethods; equ ipm ent of te ac h e r; re la tio n  of 
business school to th e  com m unity. F ive  hours.

13. Advanced Typewriting. Speed p ractice, d irec t d ictation , p rep a r­
ing  all k inds of legal docum ents. F ive  hours.

23. Advanced Accounting. C orporation  set.

AGRICULTURE

H o race J. K r a f t , A .M .

1. Cereal Crops. T he essen tia ls  of c e rea l crop production , ad a p ta ­
tion, cu ltu ra l m ethods, varie ties , exercises in  com parative  judg ing  of 
w heat, oats , ry e  and  barley , speltz and em m er w ill also  be  s tud ied . B est 
p rac tice  a s  to  system  of cropping and crop  ro ta tio n  w ill be noted . F ive  
hours. T ex t: Sm all G rains—C arleton.

2. Forage Crops. A study  of th e  fo rage crops, th e ir  cu ltu ra l req u ire ­
m ents, adap tab ility  to  d ifferen t regions, feeding value  and  uses, so iling  
and  silage  crops, exercises in  identification , bo th  on p lan ts  and  seeds. 
F ive  hours. T ex t: F orage  P la n ts  and th e ir  C ulture.—Piper.

3. Farm Animals. A study  of th e  m ark e t types of ho rses, beef c a t­
tle , hogs and  sheep, Judg ing  and  scoring  of anim als. Inspec tion  tr ip s  in 
th e  im m edia te  v ic in ity  of th e  college a re  m ade as tim e perm its. F ive  
hours. T ex t: Types and M arket C lasses.—V aughan.

4. Poultry. T he econom ic im portance  of poultry , buildings, feed ing  of 
poultry , egg production , g rad ing  and  m ark e tin g  o f pou ltry  products. 
Types and  breeds. Scoring. F ive hours. T ex t: P rincip les and  P ra c ­
tice  of P o u ltry  C ulture.—R obinson.

5. Dairying. A study  of th e  types and  breeds of da iry  ca ttle . T he 
dairy  in d u stry . T he production  of m a rk e t m ilk. Silos and  silage. T es t­
ing  m ilk  fo r b u tte r  fa t. T he bu ild ing up and im provem ent of th e  herd . 
Judging. F ive  hours. T ex t: D airy  C attle  and M ilk P roduction .—Elskles.



60 COLORADO TEACHERS COLLEGE

INDEX
A

Pag©
Admission ......................................... 2-14
Advanced S ta n d in g ...................... 2-20
Agriculture ..........................................59
A lg e b r a ..................................................41
Altitude .................................................11
A nnouncem ents ................................  2
Arithm etic ............................................41
Art .......................................................... 55
Attendance ......................................... 6
A ttractive F e a tu r e s .......................... 7

B
Buildings ............................................9-10
Biology ..........................................  38
Bionom ics .............................................38
B iotics .................................................. 38
Bird S tu d y  .................................38
Board of T r u s te e s ............................  6
Bookbinding ........................................ 54
Botany ...................................................38
B usiness Accounting ...................... 58

C
C alen d a r ...............................................  2
Camp Fire G irls.................................12
Campus ..................................................11
Chemistry .............................................40
Child S tu d y ......................................... 37
Civics ..................................................... 43
Climate .................................................  8
Climatology .............  40
Commercial A r t .................................58
Community Co-operation P lan . . .  12
Cooking ................................................. 56
Conservatory ..................................... 13
County Schools .................................30

D
Dancing .............................................. .51
Diplomas and D egrees................19-21
D om estic Science .............................56
Dram atics .............................................47

E
Page

Econom ics ............................................42
Education, Elem entary .................. 32
Education, Secondary .................... 34
Ehglish ........................................ 45
E sthetic D a n c in g ...............................51
Equipment ........   9
E x c u r s io n s ........................................... 8
Expenses ..............................................13

F
Faculty .................................................  3
F e e s ........................................................ 13
Fine and Applied Arts .................. 55
Folk Dancing . . ................................. 51
Foreign L a n g u a g es ......................... .48
French ..................................................48

G
General L e c tu r e s ...............................14
General S c ie n c e ................................. 39
Geography ........................................... 40
Geology ................................................. 40
Geometry ..............................................41
German ................................................. 48
Graduate C o lle g e ...............................22
Graduation ..................................... 19-21
Grammar ..............................................45
Greeley .................................................. 11
Greenhouse ......................................... 13
Gymnastics ..........................................50

H
H istory ..................................................43
History of the C ollege...................... 11
Home Economics .............................56

I
Industrial A r t s ................................... 53

J
Junior College ................................... 18



INDEX 61

K
Page

Kindergarten ..................................32

L
Latin ................................................ 44
Lectures, General ......................... 14
Library Scien ce............................. 49
Literary Interpretation ................ 47
Literature and English..................45
Location of the College...............  9

M
Major W ork.....................................19
Manual Training........................... 53
Mathematics ..................................41
Millinery ..........................................58
Modern Languages........................48
Music ............................................... 49

N
Non-Resident Faculty.......................6

O
Organization of the College 18
Ornithology .....................................38

P
Painting  .......................................55
Physical Geography......................40
Physical Science ........................... 39
Physical Training......................... 50
Physics ............................................ 40
Playground Games ........................43
Practical Arts  ............................... 52
P rinting........................................... 54
Program of Lectures......................14
Psychology ......................................37

R
Page

Railroad Rates ............................. 1-2
Reading ............................................47
Required W ork............................... 19
Residence, Minimum Terms of . . .20 
Rural Schools................................. 30

S
School Garden ............................... 13
School Reviews ............................. 36
Scope of the Work..........................10
Senior College ............................... 20
Shorthand ........................................58
Sociology .........................................42
Spanish ............................................48

T
Textiles ............................................57
Thesis .............................................. 29
Training Department....................32
Trigonometry ................................. 41
Trustees, Board of......................... 6
Typewriting ....................................58

V
Vocational Education ...................53

W
Woodwork .......................................53

Z
Zoology............................................ 38




